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STA'Y'FMENT OF FACTS

This case arises out of account management and billing errors by Ohio .Edison Company

("Ohio Edisoaf') that involved its failure to read and bill for usage on an Allied Erecting &

Disrnantling Co., Inc. ("Allied") electric meter (the "'935 Meter") for a 3 year period from

lanuary 2004 to January 2007. Prior to January 2004, the '9351Vteter, which served Allied's

Equipinent and Repair Facility, was billed to Allied under Account nun-iber 110016974559 (the

"'559 Account"). (5ee Ex. U; Tr. II:70-72.)' Starting in January 2004, the '935 Meter ceased

being billed to Allied under the '559 Account (or axt:y account) and was removed entirely from.

Ol1io Edison's billing system. (Tr. 11:72-74.) The '935 Meter did not start to be billed to Allied

again until January 2007, when Allied received 3 years' worth of bills for the '935 Meter, all at

one tin3e, for the azuount of $97,492.37. (SCe Supp. 82-84 (Ex. J-A); Supp. 203-312 (Ex. 1.1 0);

Tr. 1:23.) These bills were labeled "Rebills" on the first page of every bill aild were assigned a

new account nuniber, 110051207816. (Supp. 203-312 (Ex. 1.10).)

3 Allied has prepared arid filed a iivo volume Supplement to Merit Brief of Appellant
Allied Erecting & IIisrnantling Co., Iilc. (the"Supplement").

Volume 1 ofthe Supplement includes certain exhibits admitted in the Public Utilities
Commission of Ohio proceedings that Allied considers necessary to detenzainc the issues
presented in this appeal. Citations to such exhibits include both reference to the pages of the
supplement and the exliibit designation used in the P.U.C.O. proceedings. Lettered exhibits refer
to Allied Exhibits and numbered exhibits refer to Ohio Edison's exhibits. Exlii.bits not provided
in the Supplement are refexx-ed to herei.n using only the exhibit designation used in the P.U.C.O.
proceedings.

Volu7ne 2 of the Supplement il.acludes certain transcript excerpts of the P.U.C.O.
proceedings that Allied considers necessary to determine the issues presented in this appeal.
Citations to the hearing transcript first designate the volume of the hearing transcript by use of
roman numeral followed by the page(s) cited. Volume I refers to the hearing transcript for
proceedings on April 16, 2008. Volum.e II refers to the hearing transcript for proceedings on
April 17, 2008.
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Ohio Edison adnrits that the mistaken removal of the '935 Meter froiti its billing system

and the resultant failure to bill Allied for 3 years were its ovln errors. (Tr. II:26-27, 99-100;

Supp. 48-49 (Ex. C, 2-3).) According to C)hio Edison, this occurred due to a paperwork error

in processing a meter exchange that was necessitated by a car pole accident that damaged a

separate Allied meter in Decen-iber of 2003. (Tr. II:63; 91-98.) Ohio I;dison states that the nieter

clerk responsible for updating 0hio Edison's electronic billing system mistakenly renioved the

'935 Meter from the billing system sometime in. January 2004. (Supp. 155-56 (Ex. 1.0, p.5).)

The damaged meter and its associated account number were final billed. (Id. at p. 13.) The

replacement nieter was errantly switched to the '935 Meter's account - the `559 Account - and

was billed under that account from January 2004 until present. (Ex. T; Tr. II:73-74.) Allied

continued to timely pay the `559 Account. Under cross-exaznination, Ohio Edison's Senior

Ac.count Manager in the Customer Support Department, Lisa Nentwick, admitted that Ohio

Edison's inter^n.al records provided Ohio Edison with reason to know that the meter exchange

needed to be investigated and reversed to put the '935 Meter back in the billing system. (Tr.

1I:117-18.)

As a result of Ohio Edison's error, tl-fe '935114eter - which was located on a pole right off

the bernl of the road and fully accessible - was not read, reset or visited by Ohio Edison from

December of 2003 to June of 2006. (See Supp. 49 (Ex. C, ^5); Tr. II:241-43.) However, for a

reason not ap.parc;zit, an Ohio Edison meter reader "discovered" the '935 Meter in June of 2006.

(Supp. 156 (13x. 1.0, p. 6).) Not coincidentally, it was at this same time that Ohio Edison and

Allied entered into a dispute coneerning Ohio Edison's agreement to design, build, and procure

electrical conzponents for a substati.on Allied wanted to have built (the "Substation Dispute").

(Tr. 1:26-28.)
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According to Ohio i-;dison, the '935 Meter was fully function.irEg, and there was no

evidence that it had been tampered with or altered. (Tr. 11:243; See Supp. 48 (Ex. C, ^,12)) The

meter reader who discovered the '935 Meter did not take a reading. He reported the meter back

to his depaz-tinent, and subsequently Ohio Edison setit a meter reader, Dave Eoulton, to talce the

first actLaal reading of the '935 Meter in 29 moirths. Mr. Boulton recorded a load/dernand

reading of 38.0 KW. (See Supp. 148 (Ex. Y); Supp. 42-45 (Ex. A).) Ohio Edisoii did not take

another actual reading until the next znonth. (Id.)

On July 7, 2006, Ms. Nentwick and Jack Morgan visited Allied's location on Poland

Avenue to verify the locatioii of all meters on Allied's property. During this visit, Lisa Nentwick

talked to Allied's President, John Ramun, who had approached N1:s. Neritwick after seeing her on

the Allied property. According to Ms. Nentwick, she told Mr. R.arnun that Ohio Edison had

found a meter that had not'been in Ohio Edison's billing systenl. Ms. Nentwick said slie also

told Mr. Ramun that the meter had not been read for "quite some tii:ne - possibly years." (Supp.

149 (Ex. 1.0, p. 9).) Mr. Raznu:n disputes this and says that Ms. Nentwick said only th:at there

was an issue witla a nleter not being billed and did not niention for hoiv long the meter had not

been read. (Tr. 1:24-32.) Ilowever, it is undisputed that neither Ms. Nent",iclc nor anyone else

from Ohio Edison explained at this time the nature of the error, the amount oi the bill, or whether

actual reads were available or whether esth.nates would be used for the calculation of any rebill.

(Tr. II:156-58.) Indeed, Ohio Edison still was not certain of the situation because it visited

Allied again ort August 17, 2007 to verify the meters. (Id.) No one from Ohio Edison talked to

Allied eznployees during the Augtist 17th visit. (Id.)

No one fi•oni Ohio Edison talked to anyone at Allied a.gain about the me tez issue until

December 19, 2006, tivhen Ms. Nentwick was on the Allied prenzises in connectioii witli the
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delivery of two transformers for the substation Allied was having built. (Tr. 11:150-163.)

Notably, Ms. Nentwick did not bring up the issue; John Raznun asked Ms. Nentwiclc'`what`s

going on -vvith that meter" and Ms. Nentwick responded that she was "worlcing" on the bill. (Id.)

Nothing was said about the zrature of the error, the aznount of the bill, or whether actual reads

were available or whether estimates would be used for the calculation of any rebill. (Id.)

Although Ohio Fdison claims to have discovered the '935 Meter in June of 2006, it was

not until January 23, 2007, over seven znonths later, that Ohio Edison finally sent the Rebills

along with two l.eti.ers to Allied (the "January 23d Letters"). (See Supp. 116-117 (Allied Ex. M,

Ex. A therein).) The two unsigned "form" letters mentioned Allied "being final billed in error"

and Allied's "meter being removed in error." (Tr. I1:163-b4.) There was no detail as to the

reason or basis for the eiz-or, or the basis for the calculation of the rebill (i.e., whether it was

based on estimates or acttial reads). (Id.)

Notably, it is clear on the face of the Kebills that Ohio Edison disregarded tlie actual

demand/load reading obtained by Mr. Boulton during the first actual reading of '935 meter in 29

znonths i.e, 38.0 KW) when it calculated and generated the Rebills. (Supp. 203-312 (Ex. 1.10);

Tr. II:237-237.) Moreover, Ms. Nentwick testified that she arbitrarily chose certain historical

da.ta to include in her analysis (excluding tllree actual reads, at least one lower historical demand

readi.ng, and the historical data for the six xnonths inimedia:tely prior to the billing and account

nlazlagenaent errors) and iiYconsistently ei-nployed different methods for estiniated c;onsumption

and demand/load readings based on nothing but her purported sense of fairness and "eyeballing"

the data. (Tr. 11:221.) Only later were the estimates reconciled with the three actual reads

obtained in June, July and August of 2007. (Tr. 11:225.)
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The Rebills were sent mere days after Allied sent a letter to 0hio Edison, dated Jalitzary

16, 2007, relating to the Substation Dispute, explaining that Allied was not paying the full

invoiced amount for the transfornleas, but was only paying the actual costs of the transforrners

due to Ohio Edison's'oreach of its agreement to design and build Allied's SubstatiQn. (See Supp.

145-147 (Excerpted from Ex. P).) Prior to Allied's January 16, 20071etter, Allied had filed a

complaint in the Nlalloxiing Couzity Court of Common Pleas, alleging, amoi2g other things, that

Ohio Edison breached its contract with Allied to desigii Allied's substation a.zzd procure electrical

cozn:ponents. (Tr. 1:90-96.) Ohio Edison subsequently filed a counterclaim against Allied,

alleging, among other things, that Allied had not paid the full arnouitt for tlie transfortners. Ms.

Nentwick admitted that, as part of the litigation between Allied and Ohio Edison over the

substation, "animosity" had developed between her and. John Ramun. (Tr. II:180-81.) Emails

indicate that rebilling decisions and even meter handling procedures regarding the '935 zneter

were fctnneleci through abnormal corporate channels at Ohio Edison and decided based on the

pending Substation Dispt.ate. (See Tr. 11:133, 139-40; Allied Ex. X.) For example, the '935

meter was not exchanged and tested upon rediscovery due to the "pending litigation." ( see Tr.

JI:139-40; Ex. X at page after OE-16.) Ms. Nentwick, the Ohio Edison employee responsible for

A.11ied's account and the investigation and rebill of Allied's '935 Meter, never called Allied to

advise that the bill was being issued, to explain the details of the error or calc-ulation, or to see if

Allied had any cluestions. (Tr. II:162-63.)

Allied wrote a response to Ohio Edison on February 23, 2007, addressing the letter to

Ohio Edison's Akron address, which is the address on the face of the Jarluary 23rd Letters arad

the address to which the bills themselves stated that written inquiries should be made. (See

Supp. 86 (Ex. J-B); Supp. 203-312 (Ex. 1.10).) `lhe uncontroverted evidence of record

-5-



established that Allied's February 23d letter was received by Ohio Edison at 2:51 1'M on

February 26, 2007. (See Ex. R, S.) Allied, expressing its shock at such a large rebill, requested

that Oliio Edisnn explain its bill in detail and clarify apparently conflicting statiezraeaits in the two

letters.

Allied never received a response fiozn Ohio Edison to its letter. (Tr. 1:41.)

After receiving the 3a.nnary 23d Letters, the next time Allied heard anything from Ohio

Edison is on May 2, 2008, when a "Sandy" from Ohio Edison called and left a voicemail stating

that Allied electric service would be disconnected due to non-payment of its bill. (See Supp. 144

(Ex. N).) 1VIs. Nentwiclc, who was aware Allied had not paid its bill and that S.andy was

providing this d'zscon.nection notice, still did not contact Allied or inquire if it had any questions

or problems with the rebills. (Tr. II:178-180.) Consequently, Allied wrote Ohio Edison another

letter again requesting an explanation of the rebills and informing Ohio Edison that Allied had

initiated ari informal coniplaint with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (the

"Conlmission") (See Supp. 88-89 (Allied Ex. J-C).) Cbio Edison never responded to this letter

as well. (Tr. 1:48-49.) Ohio Edison submitted inaccurate and/or unclear infonrtation to the

informal investi;ator, Kelley Tucl^.er, leading her to conclude that that Rebills were based

entirely on actual readings and that Jim Smith of Allied was told on July 7, 2006 that actual

readings had been obtained for the '935 Meter. (Tr.1I:194, 197.) As a result, Kelly Tucker

issued a letter that "sustained" the rebills, at least in part, because the rebills were based on actual

readings. (Tr.1:t:197-200, 204.)

Subsequently, and after Allied requested a meeting with. Ohio Edison to discuss the

rebills, Ohio Edison's lawyer, 3olm I)ellick, wrote Allied and stated the Ohio Edison refused to

meet and considered the matter "fullv determined." Mr. Dellick also threatened Allied that

-6-



collection effoi-ts would ensue if Allied did not pay. Mr. Dellick also declared that Ohio

E.disou's offer of a payinent plan was a "courtesy." (Tr. 11:205; Supp. 94 (EA. J-E).)

i`Iltimatcly, Allied was forced to file a foz^.^nal complaint Nx.=ith the Conuaiission, which it

did on August 10, 2007. (Supp. 110-142 (Ex. M).) Afte.r this filing, Ohio Edison agreed to meet

with Allied. This meeting took place at Allied's offices on August 29, 2007 (the "August

Meeting"). (Tr.1::84-88.) At this meeting, Allied learrfed for the first time the nature and cause

of the billing error and the basis for the calculation of the Rebills, which Lisa Nentwick

explained were based on an averaging of the historical usage of Allied for the preceding two

years before the '935 Meter was removed from Ohio Edison's billing system. (Tr. 11:208-209)

Lisa Nentwick said nothing about a low reading of 38 KW for June 2006 and wllether Ohio

Edison believed that was in error. She also said nothing about iiot utilizing actual meter reads for

the ' 935 Meter from April 2003 to December 2003.

A hearing in this matter was held before the Ilonorable Kimberly W. Bojko, then a

hearirlg examiner for the Coznmission, on April 16 and 17, 2008. The Coznmission entered its

®piziion and Order on September 11, 2013, finding: (1) that Ohio Edison violated OAC 4901:1-

10-05(l) by not obtaining actual readings of the `935 Meter at least once a year; and (2) that

Allied did not meet is burden of proving that the estimates used to generate the Rebills were

unlawful and unreliable. (Appx-16-18(Opinion and Order pp. 5, In so finding, the

Commission opined that Allied presented no basis on which to fmd that Mr. Boulton's recorded

actual reading of a loadldemand of 38.0 KW accurately indicated the deniand for the previous 28

months. The Con?.znission disregarded evidence of this actual reading in favor of unsubstantiated

testimony by Ms. Nentwicl-, that Mr. Qoulton's reading was likely a txanscription error, and

' Docuineiits cornprisisig the Appendix attached hereto pursuant to S.C;t.Prac.Ps. 16.02(B)(5) are numbered
and referred to as "Appx-_."
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vague circumstantial evidence regarding Allied's electric usage between 2004 aiid 2006 that was

neitller specific to Allieds' pr:opelfiy serviced by the `935 meter or Allied's operations at that

time. (A.ppx-15-16 (Opinion ai3d Order, pp. 10-11).) In response to tN-llied's Application for

Rehearing, tlie Commission again states that its basis for disregarding Mr. Boulton's recorded

actual reading of a load/dem.and of 38.0 KW was evidence suggesting that the readiiig must have

beeii inaccLirate. (Appx-25-26 (Entry on Rehearing J(T, 13-14).) The Commission bases this

fiiiding on historical readings and Ms. Nentwick's testiznony that the reading likely was a

transeription error. (Td.)

ARGUMENT

.Pro}iosition of Law No.1
The Commission's f+a11ureTo Enforce Ohio Edison's
Tariff and R.C. § 4905.22 Renders the Commission's
Opinion and Order Unlawful and. iln.reascrnabte.

"A. fizlai order made by the public utilities commission may be reversed, vacated, or

modified by the [S]upreme [C]ourt on appeal, if, upon consideration of the record, such [C]ourt is

of the opinion that such order was unlawful and unreasonable." R.C. § 4903.13 (Appx-45).

The Ohio Annotated Code sets the following niininium standard for an electric distribution

utilities' ("EDU") "Metering reading" practices:

(1) Meter reading. (1) The EDU shall obtain actual readin-s of its
ixi-service customer meters at least once each calendar year. Every
billing period, the EDU shall make reasonable attempts to obtain
actual readings of its in-service customer meters, except where the
customer and the EDU have agreed to other an:azigements. Meter
readings taken by electronic means shall be coilsidered actual
readings.

OAC 4901:1-10-05(I) (Appx-42)(emphasis added). The Ohio Annotated Code further states tliat

" a. n EDU may adopt or maintain tariffs providing superior standards of service . . . or grea-tcr_^_

protectiora for customers or constimers." OAC Ann. 4901:1-10-02(E) (Appx-38)(eniphasis
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added). Ohio Edison's tariff ("P.U.C.O. No. 1 l"), by its express terms, is a part of every service

contract entered il1to by Ohio Edison. (Supp. 2, Art. T^ C.) Article VII, Paragraph (A) of P.U.C.O.

zo. l.l states:

Billing periods: Bills for electric service will be rendered nionthly
or at the Company's option at otherregula.r intervals. Bills render.ed
xnonthly shall cover a period of approximately 30 days.

(Supp. 5.) A-rticle V1I, Paragraph (F) of P.U.C.O. No. l 1 further states:

Estimated Bills: "Ihe Coznpany atteznpts to read. na.eters on a moiathly
basis but there are occasions Nvhen it is impractical or impossible to
do so. In such instances the Company will render an estimated bill
based upon past use of service and estimated customer load
characteristics. Where the customer has a load meter and the actual
load reading when obtained is less than the estimated load used in
billing, the account will be recalculated using the actual load
reading. The recalculated amount will be compared with the amount
originally billed and the custozner will be billed the lesser of the two
axnounts.

(Supp. 7.)

The Ohio Revised Code requires that

"[a]ll charges made or demanded for any service renderecl, or to be
rendered; shall. be just, reasonable, and not more than the charges
allowed by law or by order of the public utilities commission, and
no uiljust or uzireasonable charge shall be made or demanded for,
or in connection with, any service, or in excess of that allowed by
law or by order of the commission."

R.C. § 4905.22 (Appx-46). The Revised Code further provides that each day's continuance of a

ltnowing violation and/or failure to comply with this requirernent constitutes a separate offense.

R.C. § 4905.56 (Appx-47).

This entire dispute originated as th.e result of Ohio l;dison's unexplainable failure to keep

track of its own electric meters located on Allied's property. '17his fundamental failure purportedly

led to Ohio Edison errantly "final billing" the account associated with the '935 Meter and
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"remov[ing.]" the '935 Meter from its billing systez?n "in error." (See Supp. 82-86 (Ex. J-A J-EZ).)

Such errors were exacerbated by Ohio Edison's utter inability to detect tlaese blatant mistakes

despite clear internal irD.anifestations of account irregularities. As such, Ohio Edison possessed a

reason to investigate such izTcgularities, but failed to do so for almost tiuee years. (Tr. 11: 117-18.)

The removal of the'935 Meter (which was still in service arid measuring electric

consumption and demand) froni Ohio Edison's billing system also renloved the '935 Meter from

the hand-held processors utilized by Ohio Edison's meter readers. Consequently, Ohio Edison

admits that no actual readings were taken from the '93 S 1Vleter for almost two and one-haLf years.

(Supp. 49 (Ex. C, at ¶¶5).) Moreover, no bills were generated between Janttary 2004 and January

2007. (Supp. 49 (Ex. C, at ^3).) These errors constitzate prima facie violations of OAC 4901:1-

I0-05(I) (Appx-42) and Article VII, Paragraph (A) and (F) of P.U.C.O. No. I l(Supp. 5, 7).

Ohio Edison also failed to make "reasonable attenjpts to obtai_n actual meter readings" of

the '935 Meter. The removal of the '935 Meter from Ohio Edison's billing systeni and the meter

readers' processors did not excuse Ohio Edison's failure to make "reasonable attempts to obtain

actual read.ings" from_ the '935 Meter when Ohio Edison did not take reasonable steps to address

the glaring account irregularities discussed above. Rather than canfirming the nun2ber of accounts

on Allied's property and sending an Ohio Edison representative to the Allied property to reconcile

the corresponding meters in Ohio Edison's billing system with the meters on site (all of which

Ohio Edison ultimately did in July and August of 2006), Ohio Edison iaistead iiiexplicably failed

to properly investigate. Ohio Edison's failure to properly investigate the niatter and maintain the

accuracy of its own billing system did not excuse it from meeting niiiaianurn regulatory staYidards

drafted to ensure that EDUs charge each customer a just and reasonable amount based on, the

electricity actually coiisumed. 3These failures constitute clear violations of OAC 4901:1-10-05(I)
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(Appx-42). "I'he Coxnr.nission acknowledges these violations in its Opinion and Order. (Appx-16-

18.)

Ilowever, the Commission's Opinion and Order failed to recognize tllat Ohio Edison's

conduct, also violated Article VII, Paragraph (F) of P.U.C.O. No. l l(Supp. 7) and R.C. § 4905.22.

Ohio Edison maintains that the use of estimates to generate backbills andJor rebills for long

periods oftiine is an acceptable and legally sanctioned practice. Indeed, the Ohio Supreme Court;

in Norman v. Pub. Lltil. Comm., interprets O.R.C. 4905.32 & O.R.C. 4905.33 as generally allowing

back-billing in cases where the back-billing estiznation process is showm to be fair, reasonable and

accurate. 62 Ohio St.2d 345, 353, 355, 406 N.E.2d 492, 497, 498 (Ohio 1980). I-lowever, the law

and Ohio Edison's Tariff clearly prefer the transparency and certainty provided by obtaizxing actual

meter readings. Moreover, Ms Nen.ttvick even acknowledged during her deposition that it is

"preferable" atld "always better" to have an actual read as opposed to an estimated read "[b]ecause

it's ari actual read. 'I'akes the guesswork out of trying to estimate [the reading]. That's what it is."

(Sec 'I'r. 11:33-34.) Doug Hull explained that "[e]stiniates are inherently unreliable and their use

should be liniited to infrequent occasions when the meter is not accessible." (Se.e e.g., Tr.11:215-

222; Allied Ex. A at p. 6.) For this reason, as set forth above, Article VII, Paragraph (F) of

P.U.C.O. No. 1 I provides greater protection for Ohio Edison customers, stating:

Whe.re the customer has a load meter aid the actual toad reading
when obtained is less than the estimated load used in billing, the
account will be recalculated using the actual load reading. The
recalculated amount will be compared with the an-iount originally
billed and the customer will be billed the lesser of the two amounts.

(Etnpl7asis added.)

Mr. 1-1ul1 testified that the '935 Meter is a load nieter; explaining fihat it "is an

electromechanical meter with a mechanical gear driven register. The KW load pot-tion of the
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register operates a pusher axm that pushes the load or demand pointer up scale. The demand pointer

registers the highest deznand for the billi.ng period. The pusher ann has a clock and reset

anechanism that resets the pusher arm each half-hour. However, the demand pointer only gets reset

by Ohio Edison when it is read. This shoLald typically occur once a rnorith, when actual readings

are taken." (Supp. 37-38 (k;x. A at pp. 3-4); See `fr. 1:207-208.) C}hio Edison records and the

actual rebills ind.icate that no actual readings were taken from January 2004 until June 19, 2006.

Supp. 148 (Ex. Y); Supp. 203-312 (Ex. 1_ 10).) On June 19, 2006, the first actual meter readirzg in

29 niontlas revealed tliat the sirlgle high deznand or load reading between January 2004 and June

19, 2006 was 38.0 K.W. I'er Mr. I lull's testimony, this actual reading indicates that the load. for

each of the previous 28 months was equal to or less than 38.0 KW.

Accordingly, per A-rticle VII, Paragraph (F) of P.U.C.O. No. 11 (Supp. 7), in addition to

using the estimated loads, the Rebills for the '935 Meter sliould have also been recalculated using

the actual load reading of 38 KW and Allied should have been billed the lesser of the am:ounts

calculated. This tariff-inanclated procedure did rzot occur. (See Tr. 1:244, I1:239-240; Supp. 148

(Ex. Y).) C)hio Edison used the actual load reading of 38 KW for the June`19, 2006 readii3g only,

and disregarded this actual reading for the other 28 months. In its place, Ohio Edison estimated

denrands razlging between 77 to 100 KW for the other 28 inonths. (&e Supp. 148 (Ex. Y))

Ohio :l;disoi-i insists that the actual load reading of 38 KW cannot be correct and speculates

that this actual reading is the result of either tampering, resetting, or zneter reader error. I-Iowever,

Ohio Edison presented absolutely no evidence to substantiate this claim. Ms. Nentwick adinitted

that Ohio Edison has no evidence of tampering or the demand pointer being reset. (See Tr. I1:245.)

Mr. Hull explained that tampering could have been detected, (See Tr. 11:193.), however, Ohio

-12..



Edison conducted no such examination of the tiieter. Mr. Hul.l further explaiiied that resetting uras

not a likely reason for a meter reading. (See Tr. 1:225-226.)

With regard to Ohio Edison's assertion of eniployee error as a cause for the actual load

reading of 38 KW, Chio Edison did not call David Boulton, the meter reader who took the June

19tE' reading, to testily regarding the accuracy of this actual reading. Witliout such testimony or

any supportirzg documentary or physical evidence, it would beirnproper to allow such speculation

to justify Ohio Edison's artificial and blatant attenipt to disregard the factual load reading as

rz,easured by Ohio Edison's own properly fiinctioning meter. 1`.!lr. Hull further explained that;

based on his experience working with Mr. Boulton, he doubted that Mr. Boulton would have

transposed the digits in the demanci reading, stating:

Dave I3oulton was an employee in my meter department and Dave
Boulton is one of our better employees at Ohio Edison when I was
there. I3ave was veiy meticulous. He was just a good fellow all the
way around. Dave knew how to test meters. He l.new how to teax
them down, put them back together. He knew how to calibrate. He
knew the Nvorkings of this meter. He also would have done exactly
as I did and give it a visual scan. If anything looked out of
absolutely nonnal, I'm sure he would have reported it...

($ee J-r. I:225, 259.)

Regardless, this whole discussion disregards the express language of Article VII, Paragraph

(F) of P.U.C.O. No. 11 (Supp. 7), which is i2 ot conditioned on the accuracy of the actual readizxg.

The <:'.omniission's fnding that the 38 KW load/demand reading was inaccurate is both

unsubstantiated and utt^ irrelevant. Articl.e VII, Paragraph (F) of P.U.C.O. No. 11 (Supp. 7)

is only conditioned on the use of a load meter and the existence of an actual load readiiig that is

less than the estimated load used izi billing. Both are the case llere. As such, the Commission

erred in stating that Allied must prove that the 38 KW load/demand reading was accurate to satisfy

its burden of proving that Ohio Edison's calculation of the Rebills was ianproper. Allied need not
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prove the accuracy or present an alternative methodolgy for recalculating the Rebills. The proper

procedure and sr_.ethodology are expressly set farth in Article VI:[;, Paragraph (F) of P.U.C.O. No.

11. (Supp. 7.) The Conunission clearly has the authority to enforce Ohio Edison's tariff and its

failure to do so renders the Opinion and Order unlawful and unreasonab?e.

The Commissioti's zznding that Mr. Hull is not credible due to his lack ofbill.ing experience

and his high expectations of Ohio Edison's meter reading practices is not supported. Neither of

these factors relates to the ultiinat.e inquiries. Mr. I-lrtll is highly experienced in the znechanical

workings of OE's metering equipnient. Mr. Hull's opinioii relating to the impropriety of Ohio

Edison's rebilling methodology is based in his expertise relatiFig to the mechanical workinbs of

the meter. It is Ohio Edison's disregard of the mechanics of the `935 meter and P.U.C.O. No. 11.

that led to the improper Rebills. Accordingl.y, Mr. Hull's testinzoziy should not have been

discredited.

Article VIi; Paragraph (F) of P.U.C.O. No. 11. (Supp. 7) is intended to provide greater

protections for the customer. In this vein, Ohio Edison produced internai procedures that purport

to apply to rebills and outline different requirements for several states. (Supp. 68-76 (Ex. G).)

These procedures suggest that Ohio Edison should liave lixnited the Rebill to one year.

Ohio Edison claims these procedures do not apply because the Allied situation involves a

back bill, not a rebill. T'his argument is without merit. First, the Rebills refer to themselves as

"rebills." (Supp. 203-312 (Ex. 1.10).) Secoiid, Ms. Nentwick's charts explaining her method of

averaging past historical usage (i.e., the basis upon. which she billed Allied) refer to the data as

rebills. (Supp. 42-45 (Exl2ibit A).) Ms. Nentwick also constantly referred to what she prepared

for Allied as "rebills" at her depositi.an. (Tr 11:39-43.) Third, the Jaiiiiary 23, 2007 letters

themselves refer to "in.akeup" billing, which corresponds to the procedures for rebills in the
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documents submitted by Ohio Edison. (Supp. 83-84 (Ex. J-A). Fourth, the rebill procedures

thez-nselves saytlley apply to "Billing Errors" and where a"busi.ness partner hasn't received a bill

for 60 days or inore<" (Supp. 71, 74 (Ex. G, OE 158, 161.).) Here; clearly Allied had not received

a bill for the `935 Meter for over 60 days; similarly, the billing error was that Allied continued to

be billed for the replacement n-ieter under the `935 Meter's old account nunxber, the `559 .Account.

If tl-iis is not a billing erxor, it is hard to think of what is.

The guidelines for rebilling are im.portant in two respects. First, they are clear about

making sure that the c.ustomer receives full and precise comununication about the rebilling. The

guidelines state that a GUI or Makeup letter must be seilt out. in addition, where the rebillitig is

for more than $150 or for more than 3 n-ionths, the utility must contact the customer by telephone.

(Supp. 71 (Ex. G, OE 158).) The clear intent is to "ensure the account is documezited thoroughly

with specific reasons for the rebill, etc." (Id.) In the presezifi case, it is perfectly clear that ilone of

this procedure was followed. Ohio Ed'zson never niade telephone contact lAith Allied in connection

with the rebilling. If anything, Ms. Nentwick went out of her way - apparently because of the

animosity that had developed - not to call Allied, even after Allied had written letters and the bill

had not been paid for 4 months. Moreover, it cann.ot be denied that the Uvo form Januazy 23, 2007

letters do not in any rnanner document thoroughly the specific reasons for the rebill. The letters

do not even refer to the account which Ohio Edison now says was "fmal billed in error" or wliy

that happened; and tlae letters do not explain which meter was "removed in error," what that meant,

or why it happened. Einally, the letters are misleading as to extent to which actual readings were

obtaitred, and say absolutely nothing about a metliod of estimating Allied's bill based on an

averaging of past historical usage.
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Second, the guidelines for Ohio state that, witli respect to a non-residential account,

rebilling for a switched or i-nixed meter that results in a customer being undercharged is lirnited to

365 days if the condition was under the control of the utility. (Sapp. 71 (Ex.^'a, OE 161)) There

is no precise definition of a slAritclied or mixed meter in tlle guidelines. While Ohio Edison und:uly

restricts the defnition to suit its purposes (sayirig it would be liniited to an apartment situation

invol.ving two different customers), ther.e is nothing in the guideline to so tinzit this provision.

lndeed, Ms. Nentwick, in an email to her billing colleague, stated that "we need to do some work

uix the accouzits that were switched. Meter #68584436 is the new meter installed when the meter

melted. This account should be 2100 Y21'olan:d Avenue. The account we are rebilling - Meter #

631014935 - should be 2100 Poland Avenue." (Allied at Ex. V.) Ms. Nentwick admitted that a

meter is equivalent to ai-i account; Allied had oize account for each meter. (Tr. 11:73.) This clearly

indicates that even Ohio Edison recognizes that its conduct in handling this matter is unjust and

unreasonable.

Oliio Edison's institutional failures and violations associated with '935 account

xnanagement and meter reading errors, described above, created the necessity for Ohio Edison's

reliance on estimates to generate rebills. Absent Article VII, Paragraph (F) of P.U.C.O. No. 1. 1

(Supp. 7), Ohio Edison's sloppy and negligent business practices would put Allied in the position

of having to accept "guesswork" as the basis of its bill. The truth is that the actual load for the

subject period of time will never be known, but wliy should Allied have to accept a rebill that is

based on guesswork? Fortunately, that in not what Article VII, Paragraph (F) of P.U.C.O. No. 11

(Supp. 7) conteniplates. There is no procedure, guideline, tariff provision, regulation, statute or

any other basis that compels Allied to accept Ms. Nentwick's rebill estimating rtethodology.
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Olio Edison should not be allowed to unilaterally disregard the actual load reading of 38

KW for the '935 o For all of the above znentioned reasons, Ohio Edison's disregard of the actual

load readina of 38 KW is technicallyunsuhstantiated and legally inlpropez under the express terms

of Az(icle VII, Paragraph (F) of P.U.C.O. No. 1I (Supp. 7) and R.C. § 4905.22 (Appx-46). By

failing to calculate using both the estiniated and actual the 12_ebills and billing Allies the lesser

annount, Ohio Edison has issued invoices that are unjust, unreasonabie, and in excess of the amount

allowable under the ter.ais of C3hio Edison's Tariff. Accordingly, the Coinmissioii erred by failing

to enforce P.U.C.O. No. 11.

Ptcavositio:n of Law.No. 2
Article V11I,1'a.rab aph (F) of Ohio Edison's Tariff Does
Not Provide Ohio Edison With A Legal Basis For Using
Estimates To G^enerate the Rebills.

in its Answer to Allied's Coznplaint, Ohio Edison asserts that Ar-ticle VII, Paragraph (F) of

P.U.C.O. No. 11 (Supp. 7) provides Ohio Edison's the legal basis for using estimates to gezierate

the Rehills. (Supp. 49 (Ex. C at ^ij, 7).) This position is disingenuous in two respects.

First, Lisa Nentwick testified that at the time she prepared Allied's estinlated consumption

and demand/load she was unaware of anv written Ohio Edison policy governing the use of

estim.ates for such a long period of time. Lisa Nentwick admitted that Allied's Rehill - involving

the rebilling of a customer for almost 3 years based on estimates and due to the erzor of the utility

company - was unusual, and tl-tat she had never any experience in rebilling a customer in a situation

like Allied's. (Tr. 11:125, 230-234.) Yet, the only basis for Ms. Nentwick's znethodology of

averaging the, historical usage of Aliied in preceding years and applying that to the unbilled period

was Ms. Nentwick's past experience. (Tr. 11:229.)

Further, she testified that slie did not consult Ohio Edison's Tariff. Ms. Nentwick - who

stated she was not a"bi.ller" - admitted that she never consulted anyon.e at Ohio Edison or obtained
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any approval before submitting this rebill to Allied. (Tr. 11:35, 234, 33.) She adinitted there were

no procedures or guidelines for rebilling a customer in this situatiozi. (Tr. 11:232.) She also

adanitted that she never consulted Ohio Edison's tariff in preparing her rebill. (Tr. Ii:229.)

Therefore, Allied is being asked to accept a rebill that is entirely based on what Ms.

Nentwick pulled out of thin air; tliere simply is no sanction or support for bill_iitg a customer for

an almost 3 year period based on estimates from averaging prior historical usage, particularly

where the utility itself caused a perfectly functioning and accessible meter to not be read for such

a long period of time. Ms. Nentwick's testimony reveals that Ohio Edison's reliance on Article

VII, Paragraph (F) of P.U.C.O. No. 11 is a concocted, after-the-fact austificatioai for its use of

estimates in generating the Rebills.

FurtkYermore, Articie VII, Paragraph (F) of P.U.C.O. No. 11 (Supp. 7) states that "[tjhe

Coznpany attempts to read nleters on a monthly basis but there are occasions when it is impractical

or impossible to do so. In such instances the Company will render an estimated bill based upon

past use of service and estimated customer load characteristics." (Eniphasis added) Ohio Edison

fails to acknowledge the significance of the underlined language. This section of Ohio Edison's

Tariff only authorizes the use of estimates in instances where obtaining actual readings was

"impractical or impossible." The evidence presented at trial does not support such a finding.

`i'hese provisions clearly represent to Ohio Edison's customers (and the Commission) that

C)I-tio Edison maintains accuracy in its billing system by obtaiAring actual meter readings and

billling on a montlily basis, except when "when it is impractical or iznpossible to do so." Ohio

Edison did aaot produce any evidence that it was "impossible or inapractical" to obtain actual

readiilgs adverse weather or extreme geography). Allied expert, Douglas Hull, testified,

based on his 32 years of experience working at Qhio Edison axad his expertise, that Aiticle VII,
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Paragraph (F) of P.TJ.C.O Nro. 11 was drafted in the 1970's ard 1980's to account for extreme

weather that prevented Ohio Edison from physically accessing meter locations to obtain actual

readings and reset loads registered, aiid was never intended to support or justify rebilling for long

periods where the meter was entirely accessible. (5,ee 'fir. 1:188-189, 221-22; Supp. 39-40 (Ex. A

at pp. 5-0).) The record reflects that the '9351VIeter was readily accessible to Ohi.o Edison's meter

readers and that, prior to it being removed from the billing system in eaxor, Ohio Edison did obtain

actual readings fron-t the '935 Meter on a rnontlily basis. (Tr. 11:218-221; Supp. 39-40 (Ex. A at

pp. 5-6))

To the extent that the tei7ns "iinpossible or impractical" as used in the ®hio Edison:'s `I'ariff,

are deemed poorly de-fined or aznbiguous, the Oli.io Supreme Court has noted that `[t]he meaning

and effect of particular [tariff] provisions are to be ascertained from the words employed aii.d: the

connection. iaa which they are used, the subject matter, and the evident purpose of such pxovisions."`

Saalfield Publishing Co. v. Pub. IJtil. Comm_., 149 Ohio St. 114, 118, 77 N.E.2d at 914 (Ohio

1948). Furthermore, "where the meanizig of a tariflis anlbiguous, it is to be construed in favor of

the consumer." Noi-man v. Pub. IJtil: Comna.., 62 Ohi.o St.2d 345, 356, 406 N.E.2d 492, 499 (Ohio

1980)(I,ocher, Justice, concurring in part and dissenting in park)(citing Saalfield Publishin^ Co.,

149 Ohio St. at 119, 77 N.E.2d at 917). Applying these rules of construction and relying on the

plain n1eataiilg of the terms "impossible or in-ipractical," it is clear that these terfns should not

encoznpass Ohio Edison's failure to obtain actual readings.

It is abutidantly apparent that the only reason that Ohio Edison. did not obtain actual

readings from the '935 Meter was the errant removal of the '935 Meter from Ohio Edison's billing

system at-id the meter readers' processors. Again, Ohio Edison's careless failure to maintain the

accuracy of its own billing system should not excuse it from meeting the standards set by its Tariff.
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This failure cozistitute;s a clear violation of Article VII, Paragraph (F) of P.I.1.C:.0. No, 11.

Accordizigly; pursuant to Azticle VII, Paragraph (F) of C3Wa Edison's `I'ariff, P.U.C.O. iVo. 11,

(Supp. 7), does not authorize Ohio Edison to utilize estinlated billing under the facts in this case.
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CONCLUSION

For all the forgoing reasons and authorities, Appellant Allied Erecting and Dismantling

Co., Inc. respectfully submits that the Public Utility Commission of Ohio's Opinion and Order

entered in its Journal on September 11, 2013 and Entry on Rehearing entered in its journal on

November 6, 2013 are unreasonable and unlawful and sllould be reversed, and furthez: requests

that the case be remanded thereto witli instruction to apply the tertns of Ohio Edison Company's

Tariff, P.U.C.O. No. 11.
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NOTICE OF APISEAIJ OF
AA^..LIEI3 ERECnNG & T3IS1lffANTLING CO<a INC.

AppellaEZti, All:ied Erecting and Dismantling Co., Tnc, ("Appellan.t" or "A:1li.ecE"), pazrsuant

to R.C. 49103.11 and 4903.13, and S. Ct. Pxac. R TI (3 )($), hereby gives noticero the Supreme

C=ri: of Obio, ib.e Public Utilities Commission of Ohio ("FUC[?"), aad Obi.o Ed"ason. Compmy .;

("Appellee" or "OE"} of this appeal to the uupreme Court of Ohio from the i'dSCO's Op%niom

arid. Order entered in its Jouflual on September tl, 2013 (attached hereto as "Exhibit A') and

Bo.try on Re.hearizig entexed in its fourwl oniNovember 6,2013 (attached hereto as "ExhibiC B")

in the above-capfi.oned case.

On Oc4obex 9, 2013, .A.ppeiiant timely filed aza. .Application for Reliearing from the

SepteAaber 11, 2013 Opinion and Order pursva.at to R. C. 4943.10. Appellant's Application for

Rehearing was derzied with respect to the issues raisM in this appeat by an Entry tsat Rehearing

en.tiered in A.ppellee's faugna.i on Novem.ber 6, 2013.

Appellant coiiYplains and atleges Ohat fhe PUCO's September 11, 2013 Opiuion ancJ

Order, the November 6, 2013 E.ntry on Reb.earirzg are unlawU or =easunai>Ie, and that the

PUCO erred as amat.ter of law, in the foltourflng iespeets f.6af -kvere xaised zu Appellant's

Application for Ti.e}scaring:

1. The PTJCO erred in finding that Allied failed to sustain its bmdeca of proof t4sat

Ohio Edison iraproperly ca.tcnlatcdAffieti's backt»31ing, especiatly ist light of the Commission's

express,i'ia3ds.tagxhatOfii,o Edisonviolared; Rule 4901:1-I0-05 .(JA.O:-bY- not-Qbtat' '̂a . _ .........._ . . : ... _. _,_{^}, g actuW..-

readinps of its iu-servi.c:e cnstQmer meters at least once each year.
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2. The PCTOO erred ira, fai:tiig to er►foge-e Article VU, paragrapb. (F) of Obio Edison's

tari.ff; requiring that the custoauer be billed the lesser of tbe bilJing amounts calculated iasing the

estimated load or the act;ial load reading, espeeiatly in liglzt ofib"e Commission's express f-wding

that Ohio Edison violated IZule 490I:1-I0-05(I), OA_G. by not ob"t,ainzng acfta3 readings of its

i,-a-service co.storaer meters at least once eacb year.

3. °Ilz.e 1''€.JC0 erred in finding that Ohio Sdison did not violate Artiele VTiI,

paragrapb (F) of Obio Mson's tariff by rendering estimated billings -whera obtaining acW

readings was not i:mpTactica3, especi.aEly in li:ght of the Coznmissiou's express filiding that Ohio

Mson violated Rule 49(31;1-10-05(l), O.A.C. by not obtaining acYual reading,s of its in-service

c* .zstomer meters at least once each year.

4. The PUCO cmd in finding that Aflied hilecl to support its argument that ihe June

2006 meter read of 3$ :'7rr was accvrate, especially in light of the Gotnnzissioaa's express finding

that Ohio Edisoa violated Rule 4901:I-10-05{I}, O.A.,.C. by rFot obtaining aciu.al readings of its

in:-service ^z.storn.er metcrs at least once each yeaz_

5. Tbxe PUCO erred in finding that AlEied failed to support"i#s argumezit 6a.t Ohio

Eelison's estimated back-billing methodology is im.proper attcL flaivecl and that ifs bilting estimates

are unrelieble.

6. The PUC_'0 erred in fmelin.g that Allied ha.s failed to sustain its burden of proof

tiaat Ohio Edison snpropexly calcazlated Allied's ba.ckbill'ang, esNcially in ligb.t of evxdenr,e tb.at

Ohio Edison arbi.{rariTy chose hist3zica1 data to use in its anatysis and calculati.oiL of AI1.ied:'s'

esfimted electric consiu-nption.

7. The pU4C9 exred in findiaig tbat.Allied has fhited to s-twtain its burden of proraf

03af Ohio Eclisqn improperly calculaed Allied's backbell'eng, espeeialty zta liglaf of evidence that
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Qliio Fdison a.rbitrarity discarded calcuh-efions yielding lovaer esiim,atecl reads in its analysis of

Allied's estimated electric constun.ption.

8. '1ie pUCD erreed i.n findin.g that .A.Uied failed to prase-nt an alternative

ruetliodology to e:stiîinatie A.IW's bills, as the Commission could have gequ'rv,-d. Ohio .^dason to

recalculate Allied's esfimatedbil[ using the actual load read of 38 kAV.

9. The PUCO earecY in cliscrediiing the fesbmonp of Allied expert vaitness Douglas

11ull regarding the zrtechauical Nvorkings of the precision meter based on his lack of billing,

espe:,ially in iight of tho Commission's express finding that ahio Edison vioiated Rule 4901:1-

10-05(1), O.A.C. hy:aot obt3ining achzal readings of its in-sezvice customer meters at least oiace

each year.

10. The PUCQ ers.^d by not requiring Ohio Edison to ad3uh-t Allied's Rebilis to refflecti

jus^ reasonabie, and acputate c$arges and provide a cozn.ptete explan$tion of a1t calculations,

especially in [ight of the Ccznirni.ssicn's express fvding ffaat Ohio Edison violated Ruie 4901:1-

10-05(I), O.A.C. by not obtaining actual readings of its in-service cus'com.ernaete.zs at least once

each year:

VMRE&`ORE, Appellant raspectfully su:bmits that die Public U4ility Commission's

Opinion and Order entered in its Tomat on September 11, 2013 and- Erstz°y on. Rehearing entered

in its Journal on November 6, 2013 are vnreasonable ox unlawful and should be ac^versed. This

case should be remanded to the Public Uti3itv Couaznission of C3ki.o va'ta instt-u.ctions to wrrect

th.e errors conaplained of beffe3n.

f^

!
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17ate& Taauary 2, 2014

Respectful]y submitted,

3f

C%xis{op1C q, .R. Opaalil)81y ES'q,

F, `li2no6y G.cxeco, Esq.
Timothy D. Berkebile, Esq.

^.̀ckert Seazrians Czerin & Meltoft,. LLC
Fsrm No. 075

44th Floor, 600 Grant Street
i'lt#sbisrgFa, PA 15219
(412) 566'-5963
Fax: (412) 566-6099

Atfoueys for Appellant
Allied Erec,ting & L'tismantLing Co., Inc.

CERB.'MCA'kZ nF ^LIlYG

I cettify that a Notice of Appeal has been filed with the docketing division of tbe Publie

Ut,J.zt+es Commission iu accordance with sectfens 4901-1-02(A) and 490I-1-36 of the Ohio

Arizninistrafive Code.

`
oth D. ^3 ve Es .Tim Y 9

Eckert Seamatts Cb.erzn & Me1Sut^ LLC
40 Floor, 600 Grant iired
PiitslauzA PA 15219

A:ttomsys for .AppeIla.nt
t4llaed F-mcfing & Dismantling Co., Tn:c.
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BEFOU

T^-IE PUBLIC LTrff.TI'i€? ; COM45SION flr- Omo

In the Iv4'atter of the Complaint of Allied }
Fzectils.g Di:saalantling Cc'„ Inc.

^^ap^aaz^ty )

v.

Olzfo Edison Contipany,

12 -dent

Case No. 07-905-EL-C5S

OPIN'LON AND QRI7ER

T'kEe C:omzraisstazz, con:utier,isig^ trhe complaint filed by A11iez3. MecEric &
I?%saraantflis.-tg Co., YnG. and the evirIence admitted at t3he hear"sn& hereby issues its
Opinion azid Oxder.

APPEA.RANCES:

Fr-ker'c Seamans Cheria & NIn1Iott, LLC, by F. T'̂ cnoYhy Ctitxxo and Timothy D.
Bexkebiie, U.S. 5te,4 Tower, 600 Grant Street, 44th FIE*r, Pii'sbu.rgh, k'ennsyival-tia
15219, an belza.lf of cornp3ai.zant AH:ier3 Nectric & D'r.stnanOiag Ccz., Inr.,

Whiti SturEeErant LLP, Vy Nask AWNt-t,. Key Banlc BraiIdinj^, 88 Fa.st Broad
Strleet^ Columbus, Ohio 43225, and Mac1c A. Hapdezi, 76 5cgutf7t IvTain Stree^ Akmn,
C)i-so 44308, on befialf of the Ohio Ed`a,.qcsxt Company.

L RJ5.CORYOF`iIIHFRO^1hTG

On .A:ugurt 10, 20(l7, ,A?lieci Erectixag & Mman4ling Co., lnc. (A11i;ect) Med a
cornpIafn.t against the Ohio Edison C...4m}aany (OE). In its complaint, AMed qtaestiozng
43ie vaticii.fiy of ehasges i_ct a backbMin,g by QE for elec^aie usage during a three-year
period from jamaary 2004 -ffimugh January 20:17, Allied seeka an expl.uiatizan as to
why th.e bilClog enar ucc:uzred, assnrance as to the aceuracy of the iac.kb7ling, and
pxoteefi.on from being assessad interest and late fees on the bac&biltbn& as well as zn
approprsate payment p3an far P.hose rhwges if such dosges ars uif%matrly owed to OR.

i
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OE ffled its ansWer to the complainx on September 4, 2007, den,y ing dle maferial
a3legatiom of ffie ccrmplaizit

A settle.mmn.t con£erence was held on October 24f M07r howwer, the parties
were an.able to resolve the znatter. The evidentiagy hs wing coaxctrtemed on Apili6,
20M Both parties filed pasE-Ize.adn.g briefs on May 16, 2008, and reply briefs on

May 29{ 2D06.

iT. BACKGROUND

Allied is an iadvsix7al Coxttracfi7r engaged 'ar, industrial dssrranting ;3x;d rigging
work. Alii.ed main^eaans a 250-acxe industrial s.ile, located on Foland Aven-ue in
Yoruxgstown., 0hio. : ABiea had six meters Io-cated an both the north and south sides of
Poland Avenue> (QE Fx,1 a^ -k)

C)n: Dw€mla 2Z 20133, a velu.cle stru&a pole, desExoyi.ag anaetex xdenfified as
the 667 meter, whirh served A]l.ied's fadity.OE received a customer call noti£ication
indicating thag a car accident at 2100 Poland Avenue destroyed a meter. Work
notifications were created for an OE field employee to replace Ehe damaged =ter
with a iE.msr rneter. One no#if$cation indicaYed the damaged rneter was at 2100 poTarid
,A:ven.ue, while the offier notificai.i.on indicated the damaged Meter was at 2100 ,h
Poland Avvenue'. However, both work z+.otificafions mista.kenly listed the damagFxi
xnetex as a m,^er identifs:ed as 935, wbicii was not dam,a.ged and confinued. to opera.te

at the :^3^''^ed PoIan.d. Averaue facility.

'F`tce wor2, notk6catiom were sent to an OB cu,5*%)mek- accounting employee
respopsibXe £ar O:8's electronic Fsi.iliitg system_ The employee noticed ad%screpancy.in
addr-esses, axzd requested verificatiozL that a =v rn:fex was placed itt servite.
A.ccozdbng to Op, wku`J.e a field staff repxescntative cozficmed. that a new meter was ia
service, the employee failed to verifp that flie 935 meter was aCso sttIl in sea.vice at the
Poland Avenue .€acil.y. C'ansequezitl.g, the employee removed the 935 meter from
QL`s bill.ing sysba.i, somehme ua January 200C

As a result of tihe error, tlte actctai damaged meter (the 667 meter) and a.#s
associated accotn-it reum,ber were removed fro-at Ogs system and fiz4al, bii.leci. Ile mw
mettr that replaced fhe damaged 667 nletl^r was identified as the 436 meter, The niaw

436 rraetez was erresneously placed in the 935 rsfeter`s accovn% and was bal,Ied: uader

Atiiect maui^ Lhat tiaere is no ?100'Iz p'n3.aud Avenue addYess,€a whisb. an OF, wvitness sia^ thnt
it was possue the 7100','a cF.cogyuitiaa was an thk=4 bfZhiig de;ipw.tiazc (r*kpffl 37; 1M, Tca=dpt
at p. Bm^
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that acxYns,nk b2gixtnirGg in January 2004. Because there was xao record of the 935 nietex
azi C3E's bilhng systern,. Allied was xzot billed for ifs electrir xrsage for that meter
legiauaizlg in Februaq 2(}ti4.

In juxge 2006, an t31~S meter reader noticed that the 985 zv-ter was located near
his in.eiiez reading zmute. The reader no4tfi.ed, his sul>ervisor, and discovered that the
meter vms nat i,n. CJE's br'Iling syst-em and was not being xearf. After tia.e meter was
discovered, OF obtah-ieci an act:sxal ioad mading of the 935 meter of 38 I-W itZ fune 2006.
Other OB emgloyees measured actual load zead"mgs of 79 kW in. July 2006, and $4 kW
in August 2DO6. OU estimated readil.zp for the 935 meter from Sepfetnber to
December i-n 2006, and the meEez was re%nstafed in the billfng system by January 2007,
Aftez ffie 935 m:e^*:r was zeirnstated in the bffling systes-^ an actual read of 92 kW was
taken duitng the January 2007 bifIing cycle. In January 2007, Alii.ed recezved a bill
ur3.iicla included prior tmbiiled usage for the geriod ffoin FearcB.aey 2004 ftwougta
DeceuYber 200b. The fiml biIl amount was $9^,676.58.

The pariies agree that some disctzssion about the 935 xnefz-x took place before
Altieci received the J'anuazy 2007 hill. In July 2(I{36, after OB discovered dtat the
935 meter had rLot been billed, Lisa Nentwick, sernior account narager for C3B, vixiFed_
Allied's facifity [o va-ify the lacation of atl the meters at that site. Doiffng the viszt.
Ms. NenNMck spoke tvi tl2 jalua Itastean, .f1.Uieci's president, and informed $Zim that me
of the meters serving Al3ied had not been bzlled. In addition, lvfs< Nersturick and
Mr. Razri.uit briefly discvssed the baclcbWing in Demmler 2006. Hrsvse•vea-, the parfi.i.es
dlsptrte tlLe details ot'thecorzamuni.c.aiiozis between Ms. Nentwick and I&. Rasn.un. °

In fan-aaz'y 2007, C)B bacWaed Allied for its estinn2eted and aeh4 u&age ,Erom
Feb>uary 2004 to January 2007. Actual reads were used to calculate ifae Alli:ed biR for
1tme, July, and Au,,.z,st 2006, and IVfs. Netwi.clc estimated the load and Hotaatt hour
con,sumpt.ion for the remaining mcmtbs. O13 asserts, that the estimated bclLs were based
on A.IIz'ed`s Iiist-oalcal Ioad consurn:ption from biiling xecords arali*aed in OYs
electgonic l~illsz:g database. O:& explains t.itat'tlie estimate for the iaarst twelve mQxatttis
was based on the lowest toad and kdowatt Itatu zeadirt.g for the cozxe6pondiza.g month
from Ailied's hvo historical usage years. T{or t'Ii.e add'zl%onal anor ►ft arc average of the
histatical -asage was used,

Alli2d ex-gI:airts that it received two letters from (3E in 7anuaq 2007. Tfae,first
stated Aflie€i was firial bc'lled in ezrar and tha second provided that ffi.e rneter was
reazzo-vecl in mcrr. l3Di.ed asserts tl-tese were merely fozrt letters, and it meived no
explarca.€ion or basis for the calculatiare, In PebrFZary 2007, A13ieci. wrote a letter to OE
z-equesiin.g an explanation of its lailL In I&y 1007, (3E csmtacted AlJ:i.ed stating that .
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electric service waz.rld be clisconneded due to rcon pagrozent of its b3]l. Subsequently,
.l3.Iized wrote C2p another letter zecjuesfing an ekplanaEian of the rebills anci informing
OE fliati Allied had irzifi.ated, an iiaformal. conapIaint with the Couruaissioxi.

If L. AaLTCABLE LAW

CtF is a pub3ic ut+Iity, by uig€_ose of Section 4905.02, Revised Codea and an eiect-rk
']zglA company e.s defined by Section 4905.03(A)(3), Revised Cade. OE is, therefore,
subject to the jutisd"actiort di the Co2xmissi.on, puzsaantt to Sections 4905.44, and
43415.05, Revised CArd,e<

I Section 4905.2Z IZevfsecl. Code, ieqcuxes, ira parf, that a ptablic utility fiarnish
necess3ry aiid aclequate service and facllit3es. Section 4905,26, Revised Code, requires
ihat the Coanznission set fox leari^.tg a complaint agaitvst a ptiblic Utility wl,eneve.r
reasonable grounds appear that any reg-ir9a.tzor,, meaaureFxeat, or practice affi--cting m
xelafixag to any serzrim furnished is unjust or u.pxeasmabZe_

In. complaint proceedings, the burden of pxooi lies with the corsYplainant.
Gmssarlrlzn v. I'ub. W. f amm, (1966), 5 Ohio St.2ct 189, ThaxefareF itis the respoxrsibility
of a ecunplalaant to present evidence in support of the allegations anade a a
coznplaiatt.

Rule 49071:1-1t7-Q50}, f),.t1.C., pruvzd.es tlTaac: an elec{rrc utiiits shall ob'-ain art-u.a1
xeadings of ail its kv-service custvnier zstp-ters at least once each calmdar year. Every
b' T̂.iai.g pedcd, an electric utMty slSall rnake z,easomble at5em.pts to abtai -̂i accum-La
aetioal readings of ihe eiergy and demased, if applicable, delivered for the bilizag
period, except w^em the customer anci t]he electric utility have agreed to other
argamgezfients. Ftarf.her, the rWe provides ftt me€er readings takm by eIecfrorac
mea2is s.li.ail be comd.ered aceusl teadkngs.

IET. DISCUSSION

A. Rule 49oJ:J-xO-M(d), C7.A.C

- AJlied asserts that Oirs failure to obfias'xr, actual mefex readin.gs fozu the 935
m.ete.r .for 29 months is a violation of Rule 4901.1-: Z[B-05(l), [}.AC_ In suppor t of its
assertion, Aflied explains that OE failect fio prolserly invesiigate the ntzrnber of
accounts on Ailiect`s prope:cEy or to reconcile tlte correspand'tng anetp-M in Ur& b^iir+.g
system with the zneters on site uW Jtity 2W6. Allied opines that Ogs failure to
properly in.vessigate tlze nvxJaber of accounts supports the conclusion dat OB acted
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umteasona,bly by Ming to cvI>ta3s, attuA rezdis,tgs, thus vinIat^g Rul.? "^1:1 10-D50.
O_AC. purffier, Allzed explai,is the c3autaged 667 meter that wa,s zepl.aeed was less
itwa 100 yards from the 935 meter that was siili ia semice. The 935 meter, Allied
states, was located on a pole xiglit off 6ie besm of the road, and fully accessib3e (r'1LLed.
Br, at 41D.)

t]R respcsncis that it did not vioIat-- Rule 4901:7:10-05{Z}, O.A,C, because t^:e
935 meter v+ras not "ut-service in OE's billing system. A.cx:ord'aug i-o 4E, t.iiis is n.o`r a,
situation where C)E deliberately chose not to read +e meter becs.u$e it was
i7.tcoo.ven;.end or exper^.^ve, ralliex, OE ciid ztot read the meter becau,se it vy~as xeueoired
from sc.^qice afbar an acci.dezit destroyed another mete,r iz4ed. by Allied. V+tlrexc ttie iss.te
wag c[isc-wereA f?E explains that it rezns°taW the meter in its tflling service and began
to regtclar§y r.e;-4 the meter. tDp, poirs.M oug iEat it regulaxly read the 935 meter priox to
itsz removal froxzi sezvice. Thus, OE asseais, it complied vaith. 12.nle
C?AC, at all times that the 93S meter was ac-Pually "irn-service,-" {DE Bx. at 8; C)E Reply
at 6; citing OE Fxs. x.S azd 1.11, Tr. TI at 215-216, and Allzecl Br. at 11.}

The Co.mtxsissiarL fin:ds D:E's argizment to be unpersuasxve. The plah-L mauix ►g
of the term °rn sexs>ice" refers #o actively- supplyhig electricity to the cttstoznex. Thus,
"m-servce°` refers to an.y zneter thmqh which electxicity is delzvere,ci to a custorcier,
and is not broad enough t:o encrsm.pass an electrsc distriburion utiiity's b31Iffig aecount.
It is disingenuous far OE to s#ate that there vra:.s rECa violatioat of the rde because
Allied's rraeb^r was Lacat irL servi.ce, and then in Yum badlsaIl .Allied.for ozrer $94,000 for.
iis electric usage, If Al4zed`s meter was fruly not in service tliis ciispuEe'would not be
befrazre the CoznYZaissznn. QE, as the electric cltsiribufion utihty, 'be^ responsibility for
eEwarizzg ttiat any meter that is dehvering e1,ec[ncity to a casivmer%a mcluded izt CE's
bUIrmg s<ystwL Th.e.zeEaze, the Comnissian finds the OE vzolated. R?tte 4901:110-05(I),
O.AC_, by wt obtair+%ng acEual read°nngs of its in-service cvstorscer nueters at least once
earh year.

,€kmord`an.gly, the C"onxmissian orders OB to canducE a review of its in.ternal
praciicese procedures, a.tati poIici.es relating to its bMmg operatYen,s for accoaan,ts ivith
zsa.ultiple zneters. Specifically, (3E s-houl.d review its tariff provislam addr^..^<:ing its
aecaeant and bdNng system far acairaey. We dirvct OE to fiaEy reVsew ifs iariff
provisions a_n.d inskitute writtnrs, gui.deline.s and pmlicaes for employees to fallow
re,garcimg any clvmges to accoimts wi.th mulfiple meters, spedfacalty itr, obligation to
emu.re actiad meter readings are omrring for accottzyts, wdh multiple meters. OB
shall file a; report of its findings vaitit tll^ Commission tvi.tihtux 90 days :lrcrFxa the date of
tbs,s Opinion and Order.
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aE contends that, eve.tx if xt had violated Riile 4901:1-10-05(T), 0.&C„ A-l'a.ed.
f.ails t© reccsgcuze E^u2t the remedy is not free ete,c6ric service or a discounted eBectric
bill. OE argues that Rule 4M:140-25(A), O.A.C, d4e,s not allow discaanred electric
service but insi:ea.d dictates that C)E a]Yo-w Allied to irVa:y the biTi ist morEgkaiy
in.crernwnLs whil.e forcing OE to refra.in from collecti.ag late fees or Irnt.erest, CE ;tjojas
that RuIe 4902:m€4-23{A}, O,&G, specificaliyprovides that the frill skWE 1,!^ catclAated
"based on !he apprQprlate raies" aPproy ed by the Cosxunissiarp. OE a&s,^ that it has
casxs-phed with the rde in aIl respects ptriniing out titat it :iiaa haice affezed ba place
AMed on a gayn77entplarx an,d ha,s z^at charged Allied any Xa^ fees or ini^sest. (OE Br_
at 16; OL, Reply at 6-7, citing Tr. I aEM142, f3E a. l at 27, 17$.)

10ied does not dispute that a nc^nresidzrGtal en.tity may be backbiilec^ as a
xesult of a^x ^fectric ukilitg under cliarging for a proble.ra under the electric uMty`s
control. However, AlI'r..ecf disagrees with the methodology upon which OE estimated.
A11ied's bills, and assezts the hacdAllii^g is fuctciamexttaliy &vved attd unreliable, In
support of im assert%on, A3lied claz:tzs ffie methcxLolaV OE used to esd.mate the bills is
not authorrzect or supported by law ar anywhere in QE's faxiffs. AEied capiaes ffiat
O^'s's backbiJlzng calc-ulations are inliexentlp' uzu'el.iabie axZei flawed, and are, tb.ere.fare,
uniust, uztsea5nzeable, and in excess of the amount allowable by iaw,

L AlEied`s Position

A.tlied contends t]xat UE zzrquseifiably disregarded the first ac.^.t reading
obtaizced ftoYn the 935 meter ut 29 monffis when €a.icctI.atizg the estiMated eie.ctxicai
cons=}tioa for tYae backb"zltuz.g. S'ointing to Mr. HctlP's #esti;mony, Med teasen.q ftaat,
synce the decnanc9, pointer for the 935 aneter o-iliy gets reset whesL it is read, aXd, as the
935 meter was not read for 2$ montfzs, fiae deausd reading of 38 kW taken on June 19,
2006( indi.cates that the load for each of the preyioTw 78 mmQn:ths was eqyal ttr or doss
ffian 38 M W. f-IuI explained that the 935 rineter is an eleetxomeci.ia!racal anete^ with
ameeiiaWc.a3. gear drivm regisster_ Tle kW load portion of the tegis4ex operA'ces a
pusher arm ttiat paashss the Ioad or demand pointer sxp the scal.e. The pxasl-tQr arm, bas
a clock and reset neclanism that xesets tiie pusher aim each half-hour. According to
W. Ifo.Tl, the demand ,pazciter ardy gets reset -whexa the meter is md, (AlI€ed Ex, A at
3-4; Tr, I at 207-208.)

Afliaed argues tlta.t, by ignoring the June 19, M. Eet4xal read, OE violated
Article VD", paragrapit M of its tariff. The tiliff provision prOvides, z,n xef.evand pary
thaE, when it is recessary for OE to estizFxate the bffi for a cOsEosreer wM A Zoad raeterP
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if the actual load readsng tiat is obtained is Eess tihan ffie esfrnta:ted load used in
billing, the account -Mil be recalcuiatect using tiie actual load readinq, and the
cQstoar.er -cviil be bilteci the Iesser of either the es4inated bill cax ffi.e recaIe.-uIab-ad bilL
(Affied Sr.15-16.)

While AMed aemovrled.ges OE's argumezzt ffie actuai read is imcedreate due tD
meter reade,r error¢ AMed believes that Ot present;s no evidence to substantiatia this
claixn. Aihed notes that £A}9 betzeves the 935 meter I-unctianed properly tliY'rrugI-iout the
eirttire rsrbiiiecI pericFd:. purther, AMed vai#vss HuRs Fe.sti£i.ec€ that it is uratfl,-eiy thak
Ms. Bosxltorl would have kranspased.tktz digits in the demand reaciitig, as C1s tiieorizes,
as Mr. F3c,ulton was very metzcWous and s"[ci).IM i-ti bis vzo& (AII7.e€I &r, at 1718,
citing Tr. I at 226, 2559, Tr. 3I at 245; 013 Fxe C.)

- Allzed tvsther contends that Yis. NentwWs actions in caiCVlating Al}aed°s
estimafed: eIecftieaI usage rertd.erecl the esEizrtates itrlierenfly defective and
irt.̂ cosis3stent, 'resulting iv. vmrd.iable bgling estunates. A1ll.ed clsims ffiat
N.L$. lv`entva'id,^`s "patehwork cakulations" lack traresparen.cy and f.ail i-o inccarpoxate a
sigrd5cartt period of bistrar ►̀cal usage that Aould have been znrlucied ist the analysis.
Allied states that hhat while I&_ NentivieVs ealcnlaiio.n piefded lower esti"amate<i reacts
fox the first £weive moatffi period, she arbi#zarity used a different ra1cvI,at s̀on for the
rt-,magn.der of €ite reb3il3ng petiod4 (Alhed Sr. at 18-29.)

AecorcltV to Allsedr Ms, Necxtwsck admitted dwi she 3nitially pxepared the
es€iwated rea.diw for the 935 meter wsfihouE the benefit of the fhree Peliial reads
obtained by OE in juzie, July, and August 2006, and kie also did not: utitF.ze the actual
reads for the eight m.onffia prior to the xi^.aawal of the 936 Aneter from C}lrs billing
system (Apr%l'through Naven.tber 2003). M7ied n.otes {)0s contention ti3at ttie. April
through Navember 20M reads -were not avai.labl.e due to an overhaul of 0ia's bnlling
system iaa We 2003 but argues that these reacls should I-ave beer< incorporated mta the
zl^biw as these zea.ds would Iogi.caity be be[ter indicators of AIlied's electric aisage thm
itte older historical data reW upon by M. NentwieiE.. A3Jied argues that the readings
fi^oza the April ftovgh November M time period were, in severai cases, Yovaer fl=
the amounts used, to calcEaIaate the estimated reads. A ,iied also Ve.sEions CJJE's reliance
on estimated reads fos° ffie last thtee biJping perie+ds in 2{}4}6, -.vk^,icb were inctuded in
the rebzils (AlUed Br. at 1$49, cifhig Tr. JI at 212-2'L3, 225).

purtiter, AMed eorstmids that OE`s backbi.TIing is unzeasom.bie and should not
be perm.itted, because it violates OVs tariff by Eaalzng- to use acnial readings. Artu:).e
VII, Pa^raaga-ph (E) of C?Ys tariff states, in reievant partr
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atitnated iiil!s: 'Ib.e Company ati=Vsa to read meters on
a uton2dy basis but thex.-e aYe occasions wYzen- it is
im.pracdcat or impossible to do so. On srzCla i.nsF.axzces the
Oompa.ny wilI render an es€imtr.d biil based bn past use of

ctraracEex^ics.service s:o.d esfiraateci cczsbDTaer load

.p,3lL-d contends Oat OE I,ias not produced eaidence *.at it was inTracEical or
izrxpossUe to xead the 935 meter, such as adverse weather or aciceme geograpiLy>
Allied axgues thaLt the " y reason OE failed to ofStaixA actual reads from the 935 meter
dixring the period in qaestiore 'K7as tiie fact that OE ezxoneously removed'r.he meter
from its billing systeaL Allied asserts tiYat Ors &ilure t,o maintain the arxwracy of its
own bil^g systam sho-alci not e.xcjse it frotxz meetiing the standards sa by its far€ff,
(A?L•:ed Br< at ll-T2.)

M i.ed furiher argues dia.f 09 violated Article VIF; Paragraph (A). of its tui€f by
faz[i.ng fo bill; AI3sed for 34 months. This px'ax4zsian of OE's W•,kf,f recjaxixes that bells for
electric service be rmdered monthly ar, at C)Es option, at other regulax ixtextFals.
(.AIi%ed Br. at 12)

p3n^y, Al3i.ec1 maintains tiat the evidexf.ce presented in t.he hearirta, establishes
that aprevimvs &gatk- betweo4.t A.lli.ed and 4.)E iaflczemed OE`s baG^.biIlirtg calculation
process. Specifscaliy, A3lied.ad].eges ffiat 4?E acted in bad faith by h^ to advise
Allied of issues c:ozuernin:g the meters and accounts as it conducted its invesfigatiox,
end rook rio action in, the mattes uaiil, ffi.e xebills wej^e seCCt to Allied, ADied opines ftt
OE`s x`etal9atory mofivations shau3.d be taken irnto considera.fioa -tvhea weighing the
crer3.ibilify :7f the &%Ibtnq esfimates.

2. f:7&°s Pos€tioza:

in support a.€ its rebsil calcaia£ion, Ok e=cplains ffiat Allied`s esihnatea bid was
based on a coanbttmtion of acihxd and bistozical usage: For ft mozzfbs of Jtxme, JuTy,
ar-d A.iigxst of 2(306, Ms. Nertt«s-ck used acl,zal. reads to c,alculaie fUied's biII. For the
first thixteen months of Allied:s estkea:tes, from Febxtzary 2004 iD JFebzvary 2005,
14s. Nentw3.ck took the Iowest load and kilowatt hour reading of the historic load atid
kiiovaatt hours consumed in ffie years 2001 to 2002 and 2002 to 2003: For the
xexaa;nvtig &noi-tffis in the zebiJi, she vsed a.n average of (he bi.storic usz.V. In support
of the switched gn.ctiaodQlugy, Ms. Nen:wicle explaizted ffsat in: her 18 years of
expexxien.(ze in reca$culafing bills, it was urdikeS.y that Allied's el.ectxic usage duxing the
unbilled time beriod would always equal the Iowese Mstox•ical usage (Ofs Br, at Zfk-I2;
-Tr. Vol. 11 at 273) . . . - ' - -
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OE Witnees Nen.hvi& tesfiSeci that for ffie remaining 18 mondis of esti5nates,
the approximate average of Alfzed's hisfior3.ca1 load was lower than the ma-t1hemaiical
avexage, and for sevan, of fhe 18 naontbs, ffie estimated loaci value %ras act-u.aEty Tower
than de lowest liistozical load vahie iri the preep-ding t4vo years. This, hls. bTeattMck
asse:rts, fndicaEes lhat the bill e.sfdmate was not oytly accez<ate, but the me:thodoSogy
actzxaily served to Allied's ben.efi+- (OE &. I at 21; OB Dr. at 10-V-)

OE argues that Allied fails to prove that O)Ys tariff requiTes the v.se of the
Jaste 2:006 actual read in calculafin.g tha backbiliing. Pointing ouf d3at it obtained
actual reads for June, July, and August 2006 and used thm reads to calc-uIa.fie the
backbal'uo.g for those roLoritbs, OE states that nof3uxeg in its taszEf requires OR to use an
actual read for any rao.nth offier than. th.e one in whych it is Eakezi. FurEhher, during the
Wtmrical 'usage years of 2fla2 and 2003; OE notes that the load river dropped be'ow
70 M wkeicli was almost double the 38 Iff load reading in June 2606, The hst actual
read before the 335 meter was removed from the billing system was 99 kW in
Tarnuarp 2O04. In additloz^ OE nous that the actt̂^aI reading in July 2006 was 78 k€V,
and the actual reading in Aug-it.st M was 84 kW. (OE Ex. 7. at 23-25; OB Br. at 22^25,)

1.2egarddwg tli.e 38 kW reading in juree wQC, OE argues fbat AIlieci.`s owm
wi"^atess`s tesftony supports the azgurneaat that tb.e reading was inamlxate. OE states
that A31gecl w-itn.ess Ramun testified that .Alfied.'s operalions that w-^re served by the
935 meter actaBl.Iy increased +during the last xxioncfis ot 2003 artd 3hrough.oug tlte
rera,.airrclex of the backbaxtg per.iod,. `Ibfs, OB coWxnds, iruliea.E-es tt:ea's rnore eiectmV
was beiiig used during ffie baclcbi3lixtg period flian dtnueg #he hisiorzc.al usage years
that were ased to calculate ffie bi11_ (Tr^ kat Z47-3.52,,MBr_ at 23--25.)

In xespoTa,se to Ai.tied witzuess UttIl`s cIair" dut the siragl:e Mgh demand read for
the 29 uiontl.i period was 38 kW, OE ziotes that Ur. Hull asYnii.tted he was umware of
what AI1%e.i's actual load ivas at any poixat in 6rixe fcvyn 2MI and 2". OE also points
out thai Mr.1-iiuii. could -nat provide any explanaiimn as to why A11ied's load iftcreased
from 3S kW rza ]urte 2006 .t-o 79kW in Jctly 20K96. (OE °8x: at 25-26.)

Fizwll.y, M3 declares t.lhat AIIied has rLot presented an altezxalve calculation or
-nedaexiology that would inclkate what Allzed befieves its backbslling shoetld be.
Fcu-tlier, OB states tl.iat the tr'zff does u.ot iin-rit the ab3,Iiity to render an egtizxmted bill
when rea.cirng the ^.t.eter is irnpzactical. O-E w.zftess Neti€wzcl, t^ed that it was
izrcpgact%cal for OB to read ihe 933 meter temtsse OR was unaware f1ia.t the meter was
not in the bi.Bing sysEem or any meter re.ader`s route-̂  OE states that Allied has fardecl
to show by a preponderance of the evidence tha# Xt owes aaytl-dng less tl.an the
amount it wa:s billed in Ianuaay 2007. (U) . .

r
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The Cammission ffiids ATtisd's arguments tflM the backbAUing was
Mteasonaole and excessive are uckperstiasive. W1tile Allied witzzoss I-fizlt te,sffied #ha.t
the actcaaat reading of 38 kW iaz June 2006 indac.a.tes the d^'^iand for dhe PrIeviaus
23 -Mcriffis to be Ies.s t[ian o'r equa.1 to 38 kW, Allied and Mr. HuR Mett 3osubstani#ai-e
anp- basia to adopt this coaxclusiorn. ImsteadAllied merely asserts i.tkat ibe quesfiozaaMe
38 kW reading $nows dhat OE violated z!s tariff and overbi7.ted Allikd (Allied F-r A at
". Allied's assercicros that OE rniscatccaIated the bactcbzlling based on the tesfimony,
of Y^"ir. IfnI1 is tmdercut by his admftted lack of eVeriestce in ca]ccYiating customer
bills. In the evidext.¢iaq.heat3ng, ^&. Hu3I adn&ted that, while he had worked at t7E
for over q5.rty years, he was not respansibIe for calc+zlatzn-g customer bills or
calcalatirg estmia.ted bi11.s, and had never worked i.n: the custvmes support deparExtenk
(Tr. at 180-1$3). In addifiiern, even if 2vfr, Hull had Pxpetiettce in customer bMir&
M-rs Hiaii's Iaei: of kZ7.oNirledp on the Cmnmz^szon's xepkemments on estimated bz"EIs as
well as 'his belief tfat*C)E .react every singte meter forev'erg singie OE czstomex for the
t2taxty-two years he worked at E74 urtdomtiines -FtMed's credz"b37ity itt relying on bas
corw.c•1m'sons to suppcz-t its tompla.ant (Id at21(1214} 'txter&ore, t.he Comrnissamn fands
daa;t it cannot a:ffard much weight to hfr. ltutlFs testimony.

A.Itfi;ough AIlied cTiall.enges IiBs_ Nentwick.'s cgcuta.tions in ffiQ TSackbffl's_ng,
Allied taiied to present any aitenlatave meffiodology to estizcta€e RIIiec1's b.i11s over the
29 montb, pexlodL tAhil.e u•e zcnctoubtectt.y agree with Allied's asser'c^on that acEuai
reads are pre€erabde to esiamaied xeads when fosmvIats`n.g a bac.c-bflling^y th'rss assezdozi
a:Lob.e is not suficieat for Lts to determine that 05s estimated k+ackbiUin:; methodology
ig improgser <rr ftawed. T'hL^ foczrs of Alliecl's afgi^mellt relies =&eeIy o.n )&. I-fuWs
tes4ilxaony w1vcE sets forth that the actual resd was the reuLilt of a precision aneter, and
sinc.e the zzletex was nok rese[ 4ince, 20()4, fhe 38 kW zvas not only .accurAe, but reffecEs
t$+.e b.ighest amount of usage over td* 28 rsieanth perjoc1.' (1'r. I. at 2O8-09, 222-243,)

While Alied assexts ffiat the 3$ kW ieading ozt its face is accurate, OB pxaeirles
pers='rve arguuents chaTienging the accuracy of the rneirr reKding to which Albed
faited to reb-at Sgec'ficany, akt}tough (aE witx";s Nezztwick cQnffimed the acfczal xead
for the Jun.e 2006 biR was recorded, as % tCW, she tez,#i£ied that tl.e rearliitg was kf̀ fse1y a
t-rar.scripiion emar, as tr'ansrzi.pfzon mistakes we,ze not unooaztmoo- (Th fC at 237--2")
The Comsnisskon believes that the fact tiiaf the Jnne 2006 reading is s^hovm to be
significantly less diaza any actual .Afllted load readun raise,s quesiibns as to the
nuinWs reasoTiabPe.oess. The record estab3zshed that the Iowest load ttkat was
xegisEered by tfie znetLax was 70 Jc'W izt 2008,-an.d #e last a.c€cwl. Eeadiog of ttte rrteter
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during tl-ie Januazq 2DO4 bilIazig cyde (prior to the removal of ffw n7.et^) was 99 M
(.A3lted Fx. CT ) Furf3zer, the next actual readings of the meter in J$al.y and August of
2DO6 were 78 and 84 kW, respectiveiy_ (OB lbc- 1 at 23-25.) The record clearl,y
estatDiisiies ffia£ the 38 kW reading is an au E.Ties based on attier actual readings.

purther, Al7.ied 4c[-uatly cas€s the accaracy of tiie Jau3.e 2006 readmg mto n-ore
doubt. The testiinoxcy of AIied witrt^-ss Raaum. indicates ll^a^ while Mied f-aced
sezi.ocis economic iaardsEups in 2", rec}uwmg the company to sig-ificaiitly downmze
3fs operaiior►s, beginrzing in ,2004 and RrougIi 2005, Allied began to z-ecaaex and
"ramped up" operata.ons. Mr. Ra7nain ackssow3edged that more electrleity was being
used as the company recovered fram iEs- ecoaomic laarclships. (Tr. I at 147452.)
Although Mr. Ras^.iian tesffied rfiag he used exkernal gen.era.bors off and on thrrottghaazf
the years irn question, Allied f-aiied fa establish when tv wage of the generatr,rs
occuxred., and how their usage may have piayed a role na the 38 kW reading. Nol only
did OE present eaisience that indicates that 38 kW reading vras inaccutate, 'Eaut also
there.was nm evidence p,resented by Aified to retrut OE's c.faizn x provide sufficierit
evidence to support the 39 IN reading oth.er ffiaZt the facE that the 38 kW was what
taas #x°anscnb^ AIlied fags to support its argument t-batttie Jtuae 2006 tttetet read of
38 kW was accuxafe.

2lxerefore, we must turxxt to ffic Ullinfg estimates of C3E to determine if they are
.Caax aatd re1'nabte. We 6in4 that OE provided sufficient evidezace tosuppaxt its aauncy
of the b7l estimafes. 5pecrfiCaliy, the record esE-ablxsti.es ffiat Allied.'s backbilling
estimates were based upon pw use of service a.td averap custozcter load
r,itarac[aaistirs_ Whzie Ailzed assert,s that {3E exer^.^sed bad faith anci ma3.xc^e inbant in
calcutaeircg the es€ima.i:e.s, OE es'cablished $tat the $rst tiwel.ve rn.6ut1as of esfinaaEes were
based on his-Wrzcal usage fxom the Iowe.sf meter reading recorded ovet a hvo year
period in the corte4;pmndir,g rn.onts, and the zemauiing montfi:s were caicaIated based
on an: avezage of historical usage, as wetC as acttW readzngs beg•rnauftg in Jtsne 2006.
(C7E a 1 at 20 2Z Tr. 11 at 2,16-219-) Nowhere in tiie recozd does All.ied provide the
CoznuS,,',S°son with an. 'alterxa.ate zmethodu].oU fD calculate the backbiltisng nor daes
Allied pro-vide an approximate estimate of wl.iat it believes its elrctiic usage for tlle
29 moaffi per%od sho'utd have been or what the tioiiar amount should have been in the
hacktriltiza.g. Without a.ny relevant evi.dence for us to con.sidQr, we find that AEiecl did
not smtair► its burden of pcooE of showing that f3B's h3llueg estm.ates a.re unreliable.
p!ox these reasors, we find xha4 .AIlaed.'s complaziit as to the biltutg estttna.ee,s should be
d.isrFCisse& A.rcordingiy, we direct C}Ts̀ fta e.sfab4isla a 36 month gayuaettt pplarz for Allied
to pay for rts usage from january 2OR to January 2007, wi:thno inkcrest or Ia.€e fee:s to
be applied toward the hil,
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r3NDINGS 4^P P;A.CT ANE) CQN[ 7,US1QNS QF LAW:

(1) OE is apnsb#;ic tifflity as defined 'zn. Secti.on4305.02,12evlsed.

Code, and, as s3zc1` ►̂  is sub}e+ct to the jurgscizclitrn of this

Comrssaxssicm.

(2) AMed filed a complaint on Augnsf 10, 2007, alleging Qli

violatecl Rules 49(1i:^-1t1-05{Lj(1) arzd. 49011-3:0-23, 0.A.C.s

and qLIeStIbItIFlg the s.CG[€nCy of fhe baGkbiU di8TgeS from

J?TLLi.a^ 20R to jat1uayp2W7.

(3) Aa ev=acie8tdary heaiing was held on Ap4l 16, 2008, and. .

Apzn 17, 2fl0&.

(1) fn.ifial briefs Krere filed cva TvLay 16, 2A08_ Ro-plp i-rzefs'wrere

iffied 2Vtay, 30, Z00&.

(5) In contplai.t.t praceecT3itgs surh as fihis one, the buTden of

proof lies with the cvmVlakant- Grossmmc v. PErl^r. iXat.

Coanm.. (1966),5 (71iio St2d 189.

(6) Based- on the record in. 4iv.s proceedin& Afli.eei has proven

that Ot vsolateci Rule 4901;I-1G-05(I), O^A_C., as ©ra fas^ed

obtain ac.tvat madiag& of aT1 its in-service cusboiztex meterr,

at least once each calendar year.

(7) Based on the TECY3'rCl  YxA. WS pfoL'ee(Ui.1g, AMeCl has ft.?^.ed to

sttsaiwh its buPdert of proof of showing the bacicbUlxng and

est3mate:d manNy bills wete u=eliable.

It is, ^^xefo^^

Oi2UEIiEL), Tflaf, consistent with filiis C3pinien and: C?rder, 47E conduct an

.^md review of its meter3ng rapcrationsf practices, and policie.s. It is firrther,

ORDMD, That C7R file a re,port ` of its fzndinp of Yi-ds review vaith ffie

Ce>nuziission wr41uz4: 90 days fromk the date of ffi.is Oginicin and Ordee. It is, farther,

C?R.?7MWD, That, CCsas^..Gte1tt w-ith this f3pistzart and. OTd.era AMed has failed to

sttsi:aize Yts burden of ,prao$ of that OF iuproper2y calculated Allzed's hackSiIing. -it is,

^Iaer, . . _ . . . . . .

. -- , -: ^ ^ ,.... .. .
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OitDEREID, 'f itat to the exie.zt any arguments aazsed by, AMed or remedies
sQu^t tllat are nrrt adcivssed bq this Opinion and Order are cierdedL ItisjurtEter,

ORDERED, T[ta:f OE o<;tabixsh a payment phn for .Affi.ed 'wzt$:t no znterest or late

fow to be applied toward the bill of $94,675.58. Itis, farther,

ORDERED, That a copy of tiiis Opiruoix and Order be berved upon Q pa,°t3:es of
recarci

'It'IM PUI3L,IC UTILTI^ s̀S COMMLSSiOYat Op C?MO

Todd A Sni.tcMee, L:;K

A

'

^ 3^^^

Ste`^e.^t D. l[ esser I,,yaza 51aby'

,, ^• ^

M. Beffi-T'rombold .Asinx Z. Haqne

T) T/C

Enteredia thejoui,rw

. I-^

Barcy F. .Ivlc.Neal
se.-AQizq
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DEL' VR.C]

MuTlYsLIc VrIUTIFS canMMION OF ornO

)In tlte Ivatter of the Complaint of
AIlied Frecting &T?iswmmffiag Ca.,I.ic. )

)
Cqs^piai^xaxi^ }

rr.

Mo tdisan Company,

Respondett.

C.a.se No. 07-905--EL-CSS

M4'TIZ3.'' ON MiFARING

The Comm,issi.on find.st

(1) Qt ,A,ugust 10, 2007, Allied Erecting & I3iszant3ing, Co., Inc.
(fill:ed) ffled a camp7ais`xf with the Coarzissinre againsf OIun
E3.isorr. Company (OJE),

(2) By opinion *ic3 order issued 5eptember 11, 20I3, the
Cmsnli.ssxcsn found tlaat Ot violated Tttxle 49Q1:1.1.W(S`j.
O1-do Adm%r^tive Code (O.A.C), by failing to obbirc
achual readua&s of aIt its in-service customer meters at 12ast
once eaccll calendar year, fftswever, aft^- r^,yvi^.̂ wzzYg the
xecorcl in th.e proceeditg, the Cotrmii&szon cfete-rrnined th&t-
A3lzeci did not xnee: its burden of praxaf of showing that OE's
backbi3l estiraates were uxarel"i.a.bla-

(3) Section 490310, guvised Code, p.rcrvides that any party Wha
has entered an appear3ltCE in a ^.'DZLIIS3L.Ss1t3I1 prblC2'edSIfig my,
apply for rehearing wi#ii xespeet to any snatters determined
by tlae commssioa wr7.ffin 30 days after the entry of the
order uponthe jatzr.nal of the Conmz.ssion.

(4) Oz? October 9, 20I.3, AMed fi.1edan application for re.ieaingr
and a request for a special order stayft ex£orcement of the
CozzzntMars.'s apiation and order.

(5) OB filed anzem;axa-Jnzn. evn.9ra, Altied`s applfcatioti for
rehearing and request fvr a specna.l order on October 21,
2013. hi its memomdum, ooztrar OB a.sserts that Allied fails

Appx-21
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fio set korth, wztTt 5paaficity, the grounds on which it
considers the Comnission's order to be uzzreasona.bke or
unlatv£uI. OB poiats out that Se>f-toxt 4903.1E1, Revised Cade,
requires that an applicaiion for reheazing identify any
probieins associated wi.th a C.onurdssiom's ciecision, and
sPim-ld no€ just recite that a pazticular finding of fact as
unre.asomble or •uretawfixl. OE explains that A31zed's fai.lure
to assert a Iegal argnment as to how the Commissiozr erred
falls drastically short of mezting the statiu4ay requ.irem.ents
for art appJ3mfianfor rehearing.

Further, C3E posits that Alliec3's' geziaral view 'aE the
Comzq:ss%csri shnuld overturn its decisiorL because OB
vi.olated Rule 4.A.G., lacks tterit
Spec.4i^'ically, OB contends tktat AIlied simply does z'aot ]ike the
facg.that it needs to pay foz' the electriciiy it used, axzd wkule
Allied zr,a.y disagree with ihe outcom,e of the pxoceeciin.a,
AiI.zed did rot sustain its burrden of pz'oof. Ofi tiattes that
Allied also failed to demnsfxate^ ffi;af OE's calculation of the
bad-,bitl was sxnreasonzble. In addition, OB poin3.s Qixt thp-t
the rxord reflects tha'E ihe jurs.e 2006 demand 4eadmg of
38 kIV was imacciuate based on Iaistozical tiata presented as
well as the fact ffia:t Allied's own wiiness aclczYowledged that
ADied was usi..*tg more dectri.ezty dtzxing the time ft-ame in
queE;don.

Finally, OF, sespon.ds that A3lied fails to ti.e7rtmstmte tlia.t i.t-
cara satisfy tEae s€axcdard for a: stay of the Conualiss.ion's
oreier. OE states d-r.at A]1.i.ed has not shown #hat it medd
preva7d on tae rruarits of either an app3feation,far reheaxizlg or
an appeaL Not only 'rLia-t, bat OB ix3.auttaina that Allied
ignores ¢.he harm that a delay in paying ovex $94,000 wffl
cause to OE, wlvich has been saddled with the debt for
elefifxxcrty that Allied has used bvt not paa.ci for_ OS provides
that AJlied`s zequest a3so fails to address how Maying the
paynttrt for electridty it used is in the public ix^terest,
Therefore, OB requests that Aliied`s app[icatiozt for
rehearing and a st-ay of enforc^ should be denied.

(6) The Coxrimtssiozt -has reviewed. -ant[ Ctansi.de.red alI of the
arguments tsn relmaring: Any arguments on reltea&g not
specfficaIy addressed Trerein have beeYro thoroughly and
adeqaateIy considered by the Cornrnis,s-a.on and are being

i^
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d.erded. In crnmidezing fite arguments ra3set.€, the
Co=aissioxt ws7l address the merits of the assignments of
error in the orcler in which Aflied presenia-d them En its
applica:ts.on for rehearizfg.

(7) In its #;irst assigwent of exrcrz, Aliied claixns that the
C.®rrEznissfon m.trpasorcably deEemi#xted i:hat AMed did not
sustain itr> burden of proof. . RIIi_ed asssertE; that iWs is
improper irn light of tti.e fact that the Cwsxc-d.ssion
deee=_rrixled that Ohio Edisaze Aolated Rule 490I:1-1t7-05(I)1
O.A. C. (Atlied. App, af 1)

Ttszxt.ing to AI.iieri's , firat assigrnnetLt of error, the
Coma-ission finds that Allied TaiLs to pxesent any Tiew
argumen,;s. for our crnsideratr.on. AIIaed does not point to
arty zxexus as to ,tiow O.f;'s vioIation of Rule 4:^t31.:1 Z"5M,
OA.C., should lead us to the conetmion that s4llzed
sustaixied its burden of proof of showing tiaat [7f: imprcaper)y
calculated O'B's baokbzTls To ffic contrary, t^ recurd reflects
that OB utiJized hisEoricaI averages to A11i.ed's 'i-e:nefflt in
esin-iating the hac" am:oun^ ta wftich, Allied provided no
alfe:r.atfve methodology or esfnmte as to what its eiectrie
-usage could have been ,for the iine period in question.
(Order at 10-11) Accordingly, A.133.ed's assigarnent of error
sh.ov.d be rejecfed.

Next, AYlxed contends that the Commiss*oo. failed to enforce
Artsde VIL paragraph ^I^) of OFs tariff. Allied e.xpTaaats that
C?Es tars.i'f provision pxovides that a customer should he
IrMed the lesser of the bMing arnounts ca.lcuIaied using the
estirxtaiEtd. Ioad or the aaual load reading. Agaira, A.)t4ed
s-€ates tha:t in light of the fact the Comxnissi,on frsuxed that OE
violated IZ-LIe 4901.1-1"5{I), O.AC., the Corm-nissiax^s
order vaas -€anreasonable and iznia.a>£uI. (.ATIied App, at 1-2.)

1Regard:ing Al.ti.ed's sccand ass€grnnent of error, the
Co-mmrgsior>r notes that there is no indicaiion as to how the
order is in any way utareasonabie or urgtawfuL While A1Tied
cIaims that the Couimsssioat failed to eryfozre Article 'b°iI
paragraph (F) of OE's tariff, rts ass'sgn:m.ent of esror dcx:.s rxot
nien[iozs what action the Oonvzuss%ort should have taken, nor
does it rnalce any cite or reference to thh-- ophviazt and order.
We reuuncf A.Tiied that OB's taziff prveisEon pr€ivides that ora

-3-
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xnsEanees vwhere the company cannot read nzeters. ozi a
mondilyr basis, C3.E should reni.er an esti-rnafed biil br,sed on
past usage of service and estimated cmEorn;e.r load
characferisfacs. Dis estimated Alj.-s.:ed's backb3tt based an
ATl.ied"s past usage of service and estimated customer load
clZaraeterisiaes. (Order at 7-$,10-11.) As Atlied did not to
present any arguments 'cl-at its backbili was not basserl on
past use of ser rice and estimated customer load
characteristics, its asaigz,ment of error should be dismissed.

(9) Izt iEs isitc1 assi&nmenf of errox, Alli^d argues that t2ie
COMMUsion.'s detez mi.nafiox2 ihnt OE ciid nn+ Srinlabe its tar.iff

Wras izaproper., xeo4izsg that it was n4t ian:pra.cfzeat to obiain
actual meter xeaclings. AIlied con.te>nds tbat ttis janding

eonfticts with t[e CozEam.ission`s express firading tbaf OR
violaf^-,ci R.ule 490L-110-05(i), OA.C (AI3.ied App. af 2)

We find Alied's fhird assignmetit of euor sfiov-Icl xejected.
Again, we reiterate that _OE did not violate its tariff
pxavisiow, nor did k'sllied point to aziy evidence in the
record that support its conelusozy asaig,ment of error,
Furthex, Allied faila to persuade us that OB's griolatioia of
Ttule 45011-10-05(17, Q.A.G., siioWd lead us to the conclusion
that OE violated its taziffi

(10) In its fovs& assigswnen.t of error, A.l.lied believes that the

Co311iZ1284CtF,i.ts order was tLTit'Ec3$CtZlable f3Z1d unlawful by

detmmining that the June 2005 meter md of 38 kilowatts

(kM vvaq inaccuxate. (AII%:ed..A..pp. at1)

The Commission again finds that AIlisd faAs to present any

new ai^gtr.mexcfs for our consideraiaora. The Conurztission

provided rati4na.le in supporc of our fi.nding that the mefar

reacTing of 38 kW was ixxacceuafe, noting tlmt t^Ze record'

established that the 1owe6;t load ever zegiscered by the meter

was 70 M coupled witii -Efie facf that the ztext meter reads

reflected aciu.al usage of 79 and 84 kW, a'espec Ei veiy. The

record supports our conclusion th.at the 3$ kW xead waS ztot

car.rect. (t?rdar at 1041.) Atlied`s a.sszgn.er,.eitt of arzor

shauId be ^ejected. . . . . . . .

Appx-24
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02) Allied, in -ifs fitfh ass°s.gnme.zxt of errar, diiapu.tes the
Co=xsissqon's dei.-ernina.tion that O&'s baclsbiClimg
methodology was proper. (Allied App. at Z)

Sira{lagJ.y, ABied's fifth assignmer,t of error p;reser<f:5 0,
condtisoxy assertion taitix a-to argamen#s cr citatians to the
record. A1Ued does not provide any evidence to support its
coszcl-aszon that fJE's estimated backbilling methodology wa.s
improper; tkterefore, we find its assxgnmenE of error siout.ci
be dis='sssei.

(12) Esa its s1.xth assigtament of error, Altaed repeats th.a± Oirs
backi7iJl.ing was -unproper_ Allied aTleges ttia.t C7E arbitxaxil.y
chose the histcsrica( data it wanted to use in its calculatioia of
.Alii_ed's estIrmted efectriL coxisumption 41soF in its seveafttit
assrpment of error, AlTisd contends ihat O1's barcbilting
calculation was improper in light of the :faact that OB
discarded ealcvlations yielding lower esdrna.teci xeads in its
analysis of Allied's estunafed electric cor^nptior:. (AlI.ieci
App. at 2.)

We disagree with Allied's sirFb as5^gnm:ezxt and sevmth
assignments of ¢xor,that OE atbitrarfly chose historical data
in taJcolatiag Allied's bacWll o.nnd disregarded calculations
yie1dirg:Ia'v,rer estirnaf.2s for Allied. 'TIZe recazd reflects ffiat
the first twelve mentlts of estimaies v,rere acEsxaJl.y based on
the lowest meter reading xscaxded over a two year period in
the corresponding mond-t, a factor which we believe was raot
only fas:t but a1s4 T*.eJp wcrrkeci t€, Allied's beneff t f+urther,
the rema.sz1ing utonft ta q,nes;tson were also caicviated
appropriately, as OE used the average 1iistrrrical usage of
1311i^,>d's past bills fxom a two year period, precisely 'ivku3t
OE`s taziff requ4es when rendezing attd estira'zatecl bill.
(Oxder at 8f 11.) Allied does not dispate ffiis in n,s
assignmeut of error, and as such, Vve fin.d it should be
repec'ced.,

(1,I) Allied contests the Crrwm'r.ssxori s fi^ t€-iat it failed to
presmt arL aitnsztative methodology to estimate AlIx:^,d's bil7s,
arguing Y.h,a.t tiie, Cammissivn could have. required OE to
recalculate A.llled's ostixnated bill based on the Iaad xmd6g
oz 38 klrf.. (Allied A.pp. at 3.) '

Appx-25
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Upon re-vi,ev.r of A.t1ia&s eighth assignmant of erzor, we are
confi.dez-& that 1fie xecard acmurately xefl.ects that the mcbE^t
read of 38 KW wa5 inaccurate. The record ccmf'xr.rzas ttra{;
based on histor-cal data, Allied's usage had never dsopped
below 70 W, atid indlrcz.es testimony from Allied's own
wztness zvlZCa tesiTied. that AVied's opera#ions began to
nuxease duzitg ilie laut monffis of M and fteughflut iine
resaa,ainsier of khe backbiZiing persod. This evidence, as weff
as the te-c}inzony of OFs witn.ess iildicctft that tanscriphio n.
errors are not uncomzzrdon during actusl zneter reads,
suppoxts the Co>msn4ssion`s &aaiirng that the 38 kW xead was
uiu°el.iabde. (Order at 942.) AlIi.eiE.'s..asszgzanen+ of error
shoW d bexejec4ed,

(14) Iza its nintli assignment of error, ,ATl,ied insisfs tttat the
Oonauiissaa erred by defmarciriix% ftsat AJSiedwitzaess Hull's
tcestimtmy was unretiable based on his Iacl of billbzg
experiezcce. - .AlIzed believes that tllis mistake was
c:ompount3ed in iight of the Coznzni55ion`s fiutdigtg tthat OB
violated Rule 4901:1-10-05(!}, O.A.C. (Allied App. s.t 3-)

In Allied's ninth assi.granent of error, ,Allied again relies on
the Cornmissxan.'s finding that OE viplated RuIe 4901_1-1D-
050, O.A.C, as a basir, for arguing '-,I^.at the Comm-ss:ion
m-ed in detexmAting that the tesen.ong of AIli.ed va`ttness
Dougias Hull was Ynueliat+7.e. Iniiially, we note that the
wiiriess was unaware of ALied's load cmracleristics feo,m.
20434 #h,mugh 2(1i36, and could not expkam iYhy ASlied's load
more ffian doubled from 38 kW in June 2006 to 7} kW in July
2006. Further, Allied does nat cite t^.i any evidence in The
recprd for us to reconsider our conclnsaon: nor does s3tlied
d.irect us as to hoiv ift.e violation of Rule 49^1:1-7UU i0^(^,
0 .A,C-, makes the testfrnnn.y of it. witness reliable. Allied's
assfpmettof error should be r*c'ced..

(15) h-t its feraIi and final assipnimt of =4r, Allied afEege. tha.t
the Coznrniss°ion faAed to reqv.ixe OF, to adjust AI1ie€i`s rebEb
to rePn_uct jusf, reasombIe, and accvzaEe charges. .A.l.izet£
cau#nar3.s tIat the Conlm.is$son shc+nld have rcqusred O-E to
proviae a coznpleEe explanation of aLt cadcutation.s. (A3ILed,
App: at 3.)

Appx-26
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I'Ve rc-jecf AlUed's tenh ass-ignment of error. Wkde A.11.ie.d
ccrnte2xis tl-a.t the Com.7xcissi.on's deds:zon results m Attied
receMng baacltSiiLs thaf do not ref[ect jost, xeasot^abFe, and
ac:cEZrate charge.s, Allied does not inc3scate w1xat is urqmt,
uyxeasanable, or inacazzafe. Allied does not direct ias
towards any speci6c refrrance ist the order, nns does Allied

point I's to any evacieftce in fihe recard that supports its
eoziteoiiazt We also di.4agree with Allzed's beli.c€ tLat it did
mA receive a eomp3.ete ecplazataozz of all c;^icuiations,
partzealaxIy ux light of ihE fact th,at it not oniy csoss-
exa_.ed the OF, wito.ess who calculated f7ae bi11s, but aiao
the Oomrra.ission's tkcirhaen page order pxc+vides xafigr,ale and
anaIysi.,s in support of our acEopfion of OE's backbill
calcsxjations. Therefore, AIlied's ass-ignratent crf error is
rejectel

(16) purfih:.rnrnaoxe, we note that A91ieci's appli.cafiion. fvz' re3.leas';x7g

contaks ait attachztieAt -di3ed "pxoptised order" seekrstg
Commissiorc authozJzatxon for a stay of ez,fcrrceme.itt of oux
arcter. Aliaed does note in its application for rehearing that i.t
has received abili from OL, and si^les tfiaY 'out of an
abundance of cautiaat, the enforcc<tnP:ttt of su& a payxnent
plan should be sfayed or postpmed so Uiat AMed may
purscie its appella.te rigIi:ts" (AMed App_ a.f 3-4,)

The Commission finds ths.t Allied faiLs to demonStra-41' that

a.r,.y meparable harn would occM alssent ou.r appx'4va1 of a.
stay of enforceratemt of this order, nor has ALied e,,-ega -as
any indication that an appeal coutd prevad m tb.e rner-Its.
AJ.fed's request Wls well shtfzt of C'wi.^,i.ssflon precedeztt,-
-wwvl^ich also calls for the coxtsid..ezation of any harm that my
be inflicted mta othecc paztaes as a resAt of the stay, and as
we[J, as consideration of the ptiblic interest See Nort)zewst

Ohio Pubtic Enwa'gy Crnu" v< Ohio Eaisam (:o., Case No. 09-
423-EL-CSS, Eattty (Ju1y $, 2049.) IhThgle Aliied has failed to
demonstrate that a stay of enforcement is a.pprQpriatef we
note that, consistent wifh, our opinyort and order, -A,Ified's
-baci-jill provides for a 36 utoztth payfz.romt plan vvith no

iatemsc ts-- late fees to be app3iec# to fhe bilL ACcordingly, 2^15
Affied pxovides,no jus##icatiania support of its recfcs.est for a
stay, we &-jd .Allied's request shcnzld bee deni.ed,

-7.
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Ir.is, thexefore,

ORI7ERED, 'fliat the apptcatinr,. for rehearing fiied by Al1-eed should be dezsied..
1f is, ftzrkliei',

ORDERED, A7tied`s zeqttest for a stay of en.foxceFrr.ent of the Canlm.zssian's order
is denaed. '

Ok2DlMED, That a copy of this ezi.fry on rehenr'm:g be sezveci upon vach party of
recnpd and any other inL-re-seea( persons of record

TI-M rTJBLiC Unarm5 Ct7N.[It"asS.7QN OF C7H,Ct?

Todd A. Srtzthler, Qvair'nan

ven D. I.ess -Lyn..^. "vlab

M. BethTzcmbatd A5-iasa Z. HaVe

Jjz' f sr

Mnteted in the JGu=aZ

o

Darc.y E. MleNeal
seue.tary

^•

•
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C,F,RTMCA7'E OF Sl^^^ICE

I hereby certiff aIaat a copy of the foregoiAZg Notice o£ Appeal of Allied Prect.ung and.

I>isoxautling Co., tnc. was served upcn the Chairtnasz of the Public Utilities t;or€missiUn of Ohio

or, in his absence, upor! any public utilities comm:issioner, or by leaving a copy at the offices of

the Cornrnission at Columbus; and upon the Supreme Cotsrt of C7hio, The Ipublia Uti,lities

C'.,onzm:ission of Ohio and all pardes of record this 2" day o[JJa nuary, 2014y as follows:

Via Overmizht Federal IExnress>
Office oftb.e Clerk
Su.prenle Court of Ohio
65 South Front Streef, sth. Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3 43 1

Public Utilities Commission of (5bio
Docketang DiNtision
180 East 13roa.d. Sbreet
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

Comrni.s.sioner Todd A. Sni.tcbler, Cbaarmaia
Public Ufiilities Commission of (91a1o
180 East Broad. Street
CoiuFObt3s, O1u443215-3793

Public C7trlities Commiss.iozs. of Ohio
180 Fast Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

V'°ia yte r V.S. AT^L°
1VIack A. %itt., Esq
Wb.itf Stnrtnvaut LLP
The Key Bank Buildirig
$8 F, Broad S6reet
Suite 159f?
Cotumbus, OH 43215
^z^ftt^al^i^t-s^urt^van^ ^o^

114ark A. I iayden, Esq.
Fizs#Enew Carporat3on
76 South Main Street
Akxon, oll 44308
haydenm@firstmorgywrp.com
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Jrennifer DuEeer, Esq.
Anmsfrong & Okey, Inc,
222 FJast Town Street 2nd Floor
Colvmbus OH 43215
duffer@ameritech.net

TunothyD. Ber 3Ie, Esq_

I~'ckert Seamans Cherias. & liIellaft, LLC
4e Flaor, 600 Grant Street
JPittsbUrgFa, PA 15219

Attomeys fox Appellant
Allzed ]E °̂=ftg & Tpasmanilzog Co_, Inc.
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AMI;I'1 LI•-:Et"TING &::^.^, ISI^^\7ZI^FEs_,. _..... .. .

0I -1:1C EDTSON, t ttr^' ! x <'a.'.

ArULARYNTGAANO

Er^ :taY 1 wn c4 T^tsr^zanrltir^.' Gc^ : JrI:c i?iil t u?T 1L^

aitr.rne;ls, I;v^cr^ ^ranza^:Clr^r-i^. ^.^ ^^.ellc^^ UO,

l;rajit

ela.ferecl, UPc>zx 1h^ jounlal of ^ha dammis'si_vn at t:he alioVe reftrenceti: c>asw n=16-ei oai. Septei7:iber

1152013 {6UIaE.Clil(63y thC,c<OfdEi' ^ Al"ri'CI fuidTer kq7feIsts 1I7.a^ fe .iIktl n1s5]C71t 1SSi]f a 5I)eCIf:l

Oixier stayi.n. g c">i t3t.tzex-xsz.sc pastp+;illl3igtiie ^) aforcenx^nt: ct ftlye t?xcl^ra, agairstAl.licd. 1'ursubi.t

tc^ E7h:ici Re,J;e,4 CbcieC13^.pkca;.4^{^3'I.[},.tli^.^rxec^^c ^?rcitia^cT^ Io^ le.ii;a:nno;are set ^c.}^tl^ bdt;v,*

l. 1lir", Crmztissiwl.'s fi.n:cliug &,A AIlie:d has failed ti-Y suwt:ftn its burdeA ofprooi" th^.t

Oli:i; I'c3t5csl1 i^.-zi7rc^perhF calctiIa.tecl AIlie^ ^backbil.l>rzg is urtreagut7 :bl.o.ani:i ustla^^^f4l. esp^.cia]1:y.

ul'li^Iit nt-t^,L '( «iztr5siou ^e:l)rc}.^.s i-indzng.f:lia.f 0Itio Ec3isod i,.i.tilczted I2aI^ 490I'i1 I{1 C}5{.Ij_,

tzz^t^%n^ng aeuaaI: rck^ags.oftts in-stIrVicIVcustome-I rzz;:fers at 1e-ast opt:6 a b. a,

?'. T1ie C0,111m:issz€iii's far^ia:^ ta ^ rzfarc^e ^icte Vfl^^.pa.ra4iapii wl a C?hio Ed.isan's

iccluir3rzR t13at thc..cusfiom.er be 'bilied tize I^,ser cat tbc bi.Tlianaounts ealc.ut.af6d using 'i).Ye

e ^z^.tia Ide^#irriated li^nc^ c^r tii ^ c^a^eridrn^; ii:r lt^Iii v:r t^^
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(F) t.f C}IdOE diw7i r tarrEi't^y reii&xiag, asfiniaYed bi.€lib.gs actaal reacfiTIr,zs

la.>r linl^^a^:ii al i, u ^a {i*,d^rle:^d ^1.^wYCitl.; iall}

O7^

^jfiiS l.tl 8 tT"V1LC' CUStfaITaC°3;: k1.TL^GI^ ^^ ImSt 61CC kaCh vt' 7Z',

jl_ f'h^. ;s3t^n's;frndinn i.ri.a.tA1lied iailod i:6wp^.'orfi` ,ts ar,Z;=jmf ^L4

2006 r 1cr ^a.i of-1 .9 v, s .166arattig i^e-aso1lable aiir3 ttnla.tti#iI, especi.ally in light tii ;xH:.

^{crt7^;t.ntsfi.tcr:T^ys Pxprtss Hci.dtrtg. ib* at aic^ Ia^iisaFiATialateci RAe 4061:;1-I0W05(I) sJ-.4 C. b v r,t;t:

clataiit.tzty kiual i,tadi.rs^s of lts iii sc r^ TL:^ eiTsf^il^er nr.et^•rs ^t l^^sf cin,^e ^3c}^; ^ i.fta ..

5: T:l^e ^rsr71nxr4,tat>^^ £nrlii^g^; that ^-'^itied faift.cl to ^^.^e^rf tt ^` zi dt iI-:ta.t 4:)li;lx

l:rlisOrt s v^Aimated backbillirg w^:d^tht•ldol^gy is impioper and; ila-wLd and thaiit.5 billitlg estixzxatcs

cire, LtPic.lViVe arE tuirfIa:sota:tbJ.e and ^:nlm;fu1.

l'lie C;oirizTrissiotf f.t^diixn tl. at: t'ifflLd.1-ias Nled to s^ust:iiu i^,s 'l)Mc#^;t1 ^it f1i:t^c^1'-t1i^a^ .

C)txi^::l ersoiiirrsprt^}^ex7.°J,cal.czffia&A Al:licd'shackblllingYS:irrlrtascl^rbi^

tn light ofevtdc;:ice th^it Ohia Edisc>n: arbztx;anly dxo^e hadiolitw.. d,.>ta: to:2ise. m its aiyal}rsis.: sr.tAi

t I 2ion of A1liec3't ^stiira^^tl'^^^c4t7r t:c^xls^#sip#^ozi::

^'a3^znxtssion'S fiz^dTn^.^Naf l^Tlied f as iailed #^1 susta zi i€s t^tlr^i4n; {i{ lIxta9'tltai.

Ohi'a rt3is^^zt iti3.pr.a^ .rly calt ^ia^^ t3 ^Ilr.ec^'s l^^^kf^,l^tn^:l^ u^rea^t^l; }ble anc^irlay^.^ui Us aet^^lt3F

i^a Ii"^:#^lz of tiar#c^cii^.e il^at O^,io Es3isc^riarbzt.^ar:i^ citsGat`deti cdbulatiY7+in^ 10ver ;.st:im'wed:

rea d^ Tn lfs nnafvgia

^.:

Appx-32



^ . ^ i . . _.. .. . ^ . ^ . ___. ... _. _ . .

S. IFli:e :COzrzn:isczoz.c's ,f6iii7.g that Allied: faileci tb pres c.:lflt:: a.n jlternaia'+,=r:,

i^zctltvctolvg,' tc^ e^:txzz^& !^!taec's i^xlls z"':urzj-ea..^0nat1^ a^ad,^^ilatAfitl, as tl^u e^^1c1
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490 €: 3-'3f3-02 Purpose and scope, GH ADC 4941:1-10-02

Baldwin's Qhio Administrative (;od.e.Arrnotated

4901 Public Utilities Conimission (Refs Sr,Arrnos)

4901:1 Utilities (Refs & Aruios)
Ghapter 49o1:1-10. Electrdc Serc^ice and Safety Standards (Refs tirAruxos)

W44q x X#-Q4

^^cy x ^® p ^;'Purposeandscope

Currentness

(A) Tlie rules in this chapter:

(1) Apply to investor-owned electric utilities, as defi:ned in this chapter, and transmission owners.

(2) Are intended to prorrtote safe and reliable senice to consunniers and the public, and to provide minimiun standards for

unifornt and reasonable practices.

(B) T7ie commission may, izt addition to the rules in this chapter, require electric u.tilitie,s andlor transmission owners to funiish

other or additional service, equipment, and facilities upon:

(1) The commission's own motion.

(2) Formal or informal commission resolution of a complaint.

(3) The application of any electric utility.

(C) The comruission may, upon an application or a motion filed by a party, waive any requirement of this chapter, other than

a requirement maodated by statute, for good cause shown.

(p) The rales in this chapter shall not relieve the electric utilities and/or transmission owners fxom:

(1) Providing adequate seFVice and facilities as prescribed by the commission.

(2) Complying with the laws of this state.

(E) EKeept as set forth below, the rules of this chapter supersede any inconsistent provisions, terins; and conditions of the

electric utility's tariffs. An electric utility may adopt or maintain tariffs providing superior statidards cif service, reliability or

safety, or greater protection for customers or consumers_ Further, an electric utility may adopt or maintain tariffs which are not

inconsistent with the rules of this chapter.

^.t i'^"` ^ ê  I ^ ^: ^; ,.^ .,.ii.. 5 v ^ .,.^̂̂n, 7 i7 ,^. ,,^ ...€'e,.. _ _ ' € v,.. c't^ ^...^. ....r.,wS:CI"t ...1L.,,...

Appx-38



4,q€31:1-10-02 Purncs4 and scope, OH ADG 4901:1-10-02

(F) W-h,en an electric utility andlor tcansmission owner in a complaint proceeding under section 4905;26 of the Revised Code

der.aonstrates compliance with the relevant service or perfor.mance standard of this chapter, exclading tule 4901c 1-10-2"1 of the

Administrative Code, a rebuttab?e presumption is created that the electric utility is providing adequate service regarding that

standard. Such presumption applies solely to the .specific standard addressed by the cosnmission for the time period at issue

in the conrplaint proeeediu:g. No such presuznption is created merely by compliance with any reporting reqidirernent of this

chapter. In addition, to the extent the service andperformance standarcis in this chapter are based on systeiu-wide data, no such

rebuttable presurnption is applicable to complaints regarding ttre adequacy of service provided either to individual customers

or consumers or to any segment of the system ofart electric utility andJor transmission ouqier.

(G) No tariff of an electric utility sl;all incorporate exculpatory clauses that purport to limit or eliminate liability on t3xe part of

the electric utility to its customers or others as a result of its own negligence when providing a regtilated service. No electric

utility tariff shall incorporate provisions which purport tb establish liability on the part of the electric utility's customers for acts

or faihues to act involving an electric utility's facilities, ivhich are beyond the control of the customer. Any contrary provisions

in an electric utility's tariff now on file with the coraunassion shall be eliminated.

Credits

F-IISTORY; 2008-09 OMR pam, #12 (A), eff 6-29-09; 2003-04 (?MR 1685 (R-E), eff. 1-1-04; 2000-2001 ONa 295 (A), eff.

9-1 S-Ud; 1998-99 OMR 1645 (E), ef£ 7-1-99

RC 119.032 rule review da.te(s); 9-30-12;11-26-08;1130-07; 9-30-02

Rules are complete and appendices are current throughIVlarch 11, 2014

rJ2014 Thomson Reuters

^I fi9 ° OH ADC
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Baldwin's Ohio Administrative Code Annotated

4901 Public Utilities Commission (Refs &Annos)

490 t.:i Utilities (Refs 8iAnnos)

Chapter 49oi:1-xo. Electxic Sezcdc.e and Safety Standards (Refs & Anazos)

OAC 4901;1-110-05

4901:1-10-05 Meterinb

Ctn-ren#ness

(A) I;lectric energy delivered to the customer shall be nretered, exceptwhea-e it is impractical to rneter the electiic usage, such as

in sireet ligliting and temporary or special installations. The usage in such exceptions inay be calculated or billed on a demand

or connected load rate as provided in an approved tariff on fil.e with the commission.

(B) A customer's electiic usage shall be znetered by commercially acceptable ureasuring devices that comply Mth "American

National Standards Institute" (ANSI) standards. Meter accuracy shall cona:plywith the 2041 ANSI C12.1 standards. No metering

device shall be placed in service or knowingly allowed to remain in service if it does not coinply with these standards.

(C) Electric utility employees or authorized agents of the electric utility shall b.ave the right of access to the electric utility's

in.etering equipmeat for the purpose of reading, replacing, repairing, or testing the meter, or determi.ning that the installation of

the metering equipment is in cornpliance with the electric utitity's requirements.

(D) Meters that are not direct reading 7neteis shall have the multiplier plainly marked on or adjacent to the nieter. All ch.arts

taken from recording meters slzall be marked with the date of the record, the meter number, the customer name, and the chart

niultiplier. The regist.er ratio shall be marked on al1 meter registers_ The watt-hour constant for the meter shall be placed on

all watt-hour meters.

(E) The electric utility's meters shallbe installed and removed by the electric utility's persomiel or authorized agent. }3eforc initial

service to a service location is energized, the electric utility shall verify that the install,ation of ttle meter base and associated

equipment has either been inspected and approved by the local inspection authority or, in any area where there is no local

inspection authority, has been inspected by an electrician.

(F) Metering accuracy shall be the responsibility of the electric utility.

(1) Upon. request by a eustomer, the electric utility shall test its meter to vori.f:y its compliance with the ANSI C12,1

standards within thirty business days after the date of the request

(2) The custonaer or the customer's representative may be present when tlie meter test is performed atthe customer's request.

(3) A written explanatxon of the testresults shall be provided to the customer withinfe.n business days of the coznpleted test.

. , 2'j14: T!?C%i;... !"; ? ..i._;a... ^1st G`.^..i < ,J 3,;`t^Ji=3a; U.S. ..i1^t, ^.:,.. r t' .
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(4) If the accuracy of the nieter is found to be witb.in the tolerances specificd in this rule:

(a) The first test at the custozner's request shall be free of charge,

(b)'f'he electxic utility may charge the customer an approved tariffed fee for each sriceeeding test conducted fess than

thirty-siu months after the last test requested by the customer. Each electric utility shall notify the c2istomer of such

charge prior to the test.

(5) If the accuracy of the incter is found to be outside the tolerances specified in this rule, the electric utility;

(a) Shall not cllarge a fee or recover anytesting expenses froni the custorner.

(b) Shall recalibrate the meter or provide a properfy functioaing meter that complies with the ANSI C'.12.1 standards

without charge to the customer.

(c) Shall, within thirty days, pay or credit any overpayment to the customer, in accordance with one of the following

billing adjustments:

(i) Wxzen the electric utitity or customer has established the period of ineter inaccuracy, the overcharge shall

be computed on the basis of metered usage prior and/or subsequent to such period, consistent with the rates in

effect during that p2riod.

(ii) When the electric utility and customer cannot establish the period of meter inaccuracy, the overcharge period

shaIl be determined to be: the period since the customer's "on" date or the period since the date of most recent

meter test performed, whichever is shorter. 'rhe applicable rates shall be those in effect diiring the period of

inaccuracy in order to detemiine the appropriate crcdit or refund.

f'araaraph (F)(5) of this rute shall not apply to meter or metering inaccuracies caused by tampering with or

unauthorized reconnection of the meter or metering equipnient.

(G) Each electric utility shall identify, by company name and/or parent trademark name and serial or assigned nreter nuuibers

andlor letters, placed in a conspicuous position on the meter, each customer meter that it owns, operates, or maintains.

(H) Each electric utility shall maintain the following records regardi.ng each meter that it owns, operates, or maintains, for the

life of each such nieter plus three years:

(1) Serial or assigned tneter nuinber.

2
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(2) Every location where the meter has been installed and removed, together vvith the dates of such installations and
relnovals.

(3) Date of any customer request for a test of the nieter.

(4) Date and reason for any test of the meter.

(5) Result of any test of the nieter.

(6) Meter readings before and after each test of the meter.

(7) Accuracy of the meter £ound durin.g each test, "as found" and "as left".

(1) F,ach electric utility shall comply with the following requirements regarding meter reading:

(1) The electric utility shall obtain actual readings of all its in-service customer meters at least onee each calendax year.

Every billing period, the electric utility shall make reasonable attempts to obtain accurate, actual readings of the ener;y

and deinand, if applicable, delivered for the billing period, except where the customer and the electric utility have agreed

to otlie.c arrangements_ Meter readings tatten by electronic means shall be coasidered actual readings.

(2) In addition to the requirenients of paragraph (1)(1) of this rule, the electric utility shall provide, u.pon the customer`s

request, t-wo actual zneter readings, without charge, per calendar year. The custonier may only request an actual meter read

ifusage has been estiniated for inore than twa of the immediately preceding billing cycles consecutively or if the customer

has reasonable grounds to believe that the meter is iualfunctzoning.

(3) An actual meter reading is required at the initiation and/or the tersnination of service, if the meter has not been read
within the sixty ca.lendar days ininzediately preceding initiation andfor terniination of service and access to the meter is

prov%.ded.

(4) If the meter has most recently been read within the thirty-tbzee to fif'ty-niae calendar days immediately preceding

the initiation andJor termination of serv;ice, the electric utility shall inform the customer, when the customer contacts the

electric utility, of the option to have an actual meter read at no charge to the customer.

(5) If the meter has beea read within the tliirty-two calendar days immediately preceding the initiation and,ror termination

of service, the electric utility may estimate usage.

Credits

HISTORY 2008-09 OMR pam. #12 (A), eff. 6-29-09; 2003-04 OMR 1687 (A), eff 1-1-04; 2000-2001 OMR 297 (A), eff.

9-18-00; 1998-99 OMR 1645 (E), eff. 7-1-99
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RC 119.032 rule review date(s): 9-30-12; 11-26-08; 11-30-07; 7-30-03; 9-30-02

RiiIes are coznpicte and appendices are current thraugli March 11, 2014
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Baldwin's Ohio A.dn-Linistrative, Code Ann.otatcd
4901 Eublic Utilities Commrssion (Refs &- Annos)

41) 0 1>1 Utiliti:es (Refs &Annos)

Chapter 4901:1-10. Electric Service and Safetgr Standards (Refs &Annos)

OAC 490z: i-zo-23

4901:1-10-23 Billing adjustments

Currentness

(A) When an electric utiGty has undercharged any nonresidential customer as the result of a meter or metering inaccuracy,

billing Brablefn, or other continuing problem under the electric utility's control, unless the custon:er and the electric utility agree

ot.heiwise, the niaxinium portion of the undercharge that may be billed to the customer in any billing nlonth, based upon the

appropriate rates, shall be deterniined by dividing the amount of the undercharge by the nunaber of months of iindercharged

service. Each electric utility shall state the total amount to be coQected in the first bill under this t-ule, This rule shall not affect

the electric utility's recovery of regular monthly charges.

(B) Billing ad,}ustmeats for residential customers shall coanply with section 4933:28 of the Revised Code.

(C) This rule shall not apply to tanipezing with or unauthorized reconnection of tlae zneter, metering equipment, or electric

utility's property wluch causes meter or met.ering inaccuracies or no measurement of service.

Credits

HIS3'f9W 2008-09 Oi^IR pazn. #12 (A), eff. 6-29-09; 2003-04 OMR 1700 (A), eff. 1-1-04; 1998-99 O;VIR 1655 (E), eff. 7-1-99

RC 119.032 rule review date(s): 9-30-12; 11-26-08; 11-30-07; 7-30-03; 9-30-02

Rules are complete and appendices are current through March 11, 2014

©2014 'l'homson I€eute.rs

4901;1-10-23, OH ADC 4901:1-10-23
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4303.13 Reversal of final order; notice of atapea#, OH ST § 4903.13

Raldr%in's Ohio Revised Code Annotated

Title XI,LY. Public UtiJities

Chapter 4903. pttbl'zc: Utilities Commission--.Fiearings (Refs &Annos)
Appeals

RE;. § 49o3J3

4903•13 Reversal of final order; notice of appca3.

Curreaitness

A final order made by the public utilities comnaission shall be reversed, vacated, or ;nodified by the supreme court on appeal,
if, upon consideration of the record, such court is of the opuzion that such order was unJawful or unreasonable.

The proceeding to obtain such reversal, vacation, or tnodifica#ion sha11 be by notice of appeal, filed with the public utilities

comniission by any party to the proceeding before it, against the commission, setting forth. the order appealed from aHxd the

errors complained of. The notice of appeal shait be served, unless irvaived, i3pon the chai.u-man of the commission, or, in the

event of his absence, upon auy public utilities commissioner, or by leaving a copy at the office of the cctFnnazssion at Columbus.
The court may permit any interested party to inteiti-ene by cross-appeal.

CREDIT(S)

(1953 H 1, etf: 10-1-53; GC 544, 545)

Notes of T)ecisions (151)

R.C-. § 4903.13, OH ST § 4903.13

Current t'hrougix Files 1 to 76 of the 130th GA (2013-2014).
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49E35.22 Service and t:aci€ities required; unreasonable charge Rroh.ibitzd, 04 ST § 4a43.22

Baldwin's Chio Revised Code .Annotated.

T'itle XLIX. Publ%c Utihfies

Chapter q.go 5_ Public Utilities Commission:--Genera.l Powers (Refs &Annos)
Facilities and Sert.riees

R.C. § 4905.22

4905.22 Service and faciIitzesreqtiired; unreasonable cbarge prohibited

Currentness

Every public utility shall fiernish necessary and adequate service and facilities, and every public utility shall furnish and provide

with respect to its busiriess st-ich instrumentalities and facilities, as are adequate and in a11 respects just and reasonable. All

clzarges made or demanded for any service rendered, or to be retidered, shall'be just, reasonable, and not inore than the charges

allowed by lav,r or by order of the public utilities colnmission, ar,d no unjust or unreasonable charge shall be naade or demanded

for, or in connectioa wztli, any service, or in excess of that allowed by law or by order of the eommission.

CREDI'.i (S)
(1953 111, eff. 10-1-53; GC 614-12, 614-13)

i^otes of Decisions (55)

R.C. § 4905.22, OH ST § 4905.22

Current through Files 1 to 76 of the 130th GA (2013-2014).
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4905.56 VEo9ations, O{i SI` S 4905.56

BaTdwin's Obi.o Revised Cod.eAnnotated
Title XIJX. PubLc Utilities

Chapter 4905. Public Utilities Commission--General Pourers (Refs &Annos)
Forfeitures and General Provisions

R-G.. § 4905-56

4905•56 Violations

Ctuxentness

NTa officer, agent, or empl.oyez in an official capacity of a public utility or tailroad shall (.nowingty violato sections 4905.01

to 4905.07, inclusive; 4905.14 to 4905.19, inclusive, 4905:22 to 4905.51, li2Clllslve, 4905.54 to 4905.57, inclusive, or 4905.60

to 4905.63, incIusive, of the Revised Code, or willfully fail to comply with any la-w£ul order or direction of the public utilities

conunission made with respect to any pa.blic utility or.cailroad. Each day's conginuance of such failure is a separate offense.

CREDIT(S)

(132 v H 1, eff. 2-21-67; 1953 H 1; GC 614-65)

Notes of lle::isious (4)

R.C. § 4905.56, vIl ST § 4905.56

Current through Files I to 76 of the 130th GA (20I3-2014).
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